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Distance and Disruption

Listening to Massachusetts Students During COVID-19 —
Final Toplines

Methodology

Results for this study are based on telephone surveys conducted Nov. 18-Dec. 9, 2020, with 1,000 students
aged 14 to 18 currently enrolled in Massachusetts high schools. Gallup secured permission to interview
students from a parent or guardian and asked parents/guardians a limited set of questions about the
household characteristics prior to talking to the selected student.

The study was conducted in English and Spanish, and includes students in private, public district and public
charter schools. The survey covered landlines and cell phones and was drawn from listed landlines and a cell
phone frame, which contains appended billing and ZIP code information. Although this cell phone frame does
not cover all cell phone numbers, it does make it possible to target the location of the cell phone owner (such
as the state of Massachusetts).

Survey results are weighted to be representative of the study population, using data from the Census Bureau’s
American Community Survey.

For results based on the sample of all students, the margin of sampling error is +4.0 percentage points at the
95% confidence level, accounting for the design effect from weighting. Margins of error for subgroups are
higher. In addition to sampling error, question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can
introduce error or bias into the findings of public opinion polls. For questions about how this survey was
conducted, please contact educationresearch@gallup.com.

All survey questions are copyrighted materials of Gallup.


mailto:educationresearch@gallup.com
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QS5: Is this child enrolled in a public district school, charter school, private school or home schooled?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
0 Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 124 123 1.07 1.40 1.27 1.23 1.28 1.24 1.70 119 124 1.00
Std Dev 0.52 0.48 0.29 0.73 0.55 0.58 0.56 0.47 0.48 0.45 0.58 0.00
Public District 799 513 7 74 125 187 187 357 18 451 321 9
79.9% 79.5% 93.7% 74.8% 77.4% 84.8% 77.8% 77.5% 30.4% 82.7% 83.3% 100.0%
Private 160 115 4 11 28 16 40 94 41 83 36 -
16.0% 17.8% 5.4% 10.8% 17.7% 7.2% 16.7% 20.5% 68.8% 15.2% 9.3% -
Charter 41 17 1 14 8 18 13 9 0 11 29 -
4.1% 2.7% 0.9% 14.4% 4.9% 8.0% 5.5% 2.0% 0.8% 2.1% 7.4% -

Q2: Do you have Internet access at home?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.06 1.04 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.02 1.00 1.00
Std Dev 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.23 0.20 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00
Yes 990 645 82 99 152 211 240 459 60 535 385 9
99.0% 100.0% 100.0% 99.1% 94.4% 95.9% 100.0% 99.8% 100.0% 98.2% 100.0% 100.0%
No 10 - - 1 9 9 - 1 - 10 - -
1.0% - - 0.9% 5.6% 4.1% - 0.2% - 1.8% - -

Q3: What type of Internet access do you have at home?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic ~ Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 996 726 56 99 99 118 231 517 57 554 378 6
Weighted n 990 645 82 99 152 211 240 459 60 535 385 9
Mean 1.05 1.03 1.00 1.20 1.04 112 1.06 1.01 115 1.02 1.06 1.00
Std Dev 0.27 0.21 0.00 0.56 0.24 0.42 0.34 0.09 0.48 0.16 0.33 0.00
Broadband/High-speed 933 622 76 85 137 181 223 450 53 517 354 9
RS 94.2% 96.3% 92.6% 86.6% 90.4% 85.8% 93.0% 98.0% 87.7% 96.6% 91.9% 100.0%
Cell phone data 16 7 - 5 4 10 1 4 2 10 3 -
1.6% 1.1% - 5.2% 2.5% 4.9% 0.5% 0.9% 4.1% 1.9% 0.8% -
Dial-up Internet 14 6 - 7 1 7 7 - 3 1 10 -
1.4% 0.9% - 7.5% 0.7% 3.2% 2.8% - 5.0% 0.2% 2.5% -
Don't know 27 11 6 1 10 13 8 5 2 7 18 -
2.7% 1.6% 7.4% 0.8% 6.4% 6.0% 3.4% 1.2% 3.1% 1.3% 4.6% -
Refused 1 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 -
0.1% 0.1% - - - - 0.3% - - - 0.2% -
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Q4: How reliable is your Internet connection?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 996 726 56 99 99 118 231 517 57 554 378 6
Weighted n 990 645 82 99 152 211 240 459 60 535 385 9
Mean 1.26 1.22 1.16 1.35 1.42 1.45 1.27 117 1.18 1.23 1.29 171
Std Dev 0.48 0.43 0.44 0.53 0.60 0.59 0.49 0.38 0.50 0.46 0.48 0.77
Reliable 752 508 71 67 96 125 179 385 52 419 276 4
75.9% 78.8% 86.7% 67.7% 63.4% 59.2% 74.6% 83.8% 86.7% 78.2% 71.7% 44.8%
Somewhat reliable 218 130 9 29 47 73 56 73 5 108 102 3
22.0% 20.1% 10.7% 29.7% 31.1% 34.6% 23.3% 15.9% 8.2% 20.1% 26.5% 39.4%
Unreliable 18 5 2 2 8 11 5 2 3 9 5 1
1.8% 0.8% 2.6% 2.5% 5.5% 5.1% 2.1% 0.4% 5.0% 1.7% 1.2% 15.7%
Don't know 2 2 2 2
0.2% 0.4% 1.1% 0.6%

Q5R1: How does your child access the Internet for schoolwork, if at all? — Child does not access the Internet

Mode of
Total Race Household Income Instruction
Part-time in
school with some
at-home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $120,000 or more learning
Total Unweighted n 4 - - 1 3 3 1 4
Weighted n 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
Mean 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Std Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
No 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
100.0% - - 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q5R2: How does your child access the Internet for schoolwork, if at all? — Library (not school)

Mode of
Total Race Household Income Instruction
Part-time in
school with some
at-home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $120,000 or more learning
Total Unweighted n 4 - - 1 3 3 1 4
Weighted n 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
Mean 0.70 1.00 0.67 0.67 1.00 0.70
Std Dev 0.49 0.50 0.50 0.49
No 3 - - - 3 3 - 3
30.5% - - - 33.3% 33.3% - 30.5%
Yes 7 - - 1 6 6 1 7
69.5% - - 100.0% 66.7% 66.7% 100.0% 69.5%
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Q5R3: How does your child access the Internet for schoolwork, if at all? — School (including school library)

Mode of
Total Race Household Income Instruction
Part-time in
school with some
at-home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $120,000 or more learning
Total Unweighted n 4 - 1 3 3 1 4
Weighted n 10 - 1 9 9 1 10
Mean 0.30 0.00 0.33 0.33 0.00 0.30
Std Dev 0.49 0.50 0.50 0.49
No 7 - 1 6 6 1 7
69.5% - 100.0% 66.7% 66.7% 100.0% 69.5%
Yes 3 - 3 3 - 3
30.5% - 33.3% 33.3% - 30.5%
Q5R4: How does your child access the Internet for Schoolwork, if at all? — Friend or relative’s home
Mode of
Total Race Household Income Instruction
Part-time in
school with some
at-home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $120,000 or more learning
Total Unweighted n 4 - 1 3 3 1 4
Weighted n 10 - 1 9 9 1 10
Mean 0.61 0.00 0.67 0.67 0.00 0.61
Std Dev 0.51 0.50 0.50 0.51
No 4 - 1 3 3 1 4
39.0% - 100.0% 33.3% 33.3% 100.0% 39.0%
Yes 6 - 6 6 - 6
61.0% - 66.7% 66.7% - 61.0%
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Q5R5: How does your child access the Internet for schoolwork, if at all? — After school club or program

Mode of
Total Race Household Income Instruction
Part-time in
school with some
at-home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $120,000 or more learning
Total Unweighted n 4 - - 1 3 3 1 4
Weighted n 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
Mean 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Std Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
No 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
100.0% - - 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Q5R6: How does your child access the Internet for schoolwork, if at all? — Restaurant or coffee shop
Mode of
Total Race Household Income Instruction
Part-time in
school with some
at-home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $120,000 or more learning
Total Unweighted n 4 - - 1 3 3 1 4
Weighted n 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
Mean 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Std Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
No 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
100.0% - - 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Q5R7: How does your child access the Internet for schoolwork, if at all? — Other
Mode of
Total Race Household Income Instruction
Part-time in
school with some
at-home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $120,000 or more learning
Total Unweighted n 4 - - 1 3 3 1 4
Weighted n 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
Mean 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Std Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
No 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
100.0% - - 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Copyright © 2021 Gallup, Inc. All rights reserved.



Distance and Disruption: Listening to Massachusetts Students During COVID-19 — Final Toplines

Q5R8: How does your child access the Internet for schoolwork, if at all? — Don’t know

Mode of
Total Race Household Income Instruction
Part-time in
school with some
at-home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $120,000 or more learning
Total Unweighted n 4 - - 1 3 3 1 4
Weighted n 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
Mean 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Std Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
No 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
100.0% - - 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Q5R9: How does your child access the Internet for schoolwork, if at all? — Refused
Mode of
Total Race Household Income Instruction
Part-time in
school with some
at-home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $120,000 or more learning
Total Unweighted n 4 - - 1 3 3 1 4
Weighted n 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
Mean 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Std Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
No 10 - - 1 9 9 1 10
100.0% - - 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q6: Is your child eligible for any extra learning support, for example, special education, reading intervention,

or speech therapy?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.82 184 1.98 1.87 1.68 1.69 1.85 1.87 173 1.83 183 1.95
Std Dev 0.38 0.37 0.14 0.34 0.47 0.47 0.36 0.34 0.45 0.38 0.37 0.23
Yes 175 105 2 13 51 68 37 60 16 94 64 0
17.5% 16.3% 2.0% 12.8% 31.9% 31.1% 15.3% 13.2% 27.2% 17.2% 16.6% 5.1%
No 820 538 80 85 110 149 203 398 43 449 319 8
82.0% 83.3% 98.0% 85.0% 68.1% 67.9% 84.7% 86.5% 72.4% 82.4% 82.8% 94.9%
Don't know 5 2 2 2 2 0 2 2
0.5% 0.3% 2.1% 1.1% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.6%
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Q7: Is your child currently receiving this learning support?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 170 118 4 17 26 36 40 7 12 92 64 1
Weighted n 175 105 2 13 51 68 37 60 16 94 64 0
Mean 1.23 1.22 1.22 119 1.26 1.18 1.35 121 1.14 119 131 2.00
Std Dev 0.42 0.42 0.66 0.42 0.44 0.39 0.48 0.41 0.35 0.39 0.47
Yes 126 77 1 8 37 51 23 45 14 69 43 -
71.9% 72.6% 77.8% 61.7% 72.4% 74.4% 62.4% 73.9% 86.4% 73.3% 66.4% -
No 38 22 0 2 13 11 12 12 2 16 19 0
21.6% 20.8% 22.2% 14.6% 24.9% 16.7% 33.8% 19.6% 13.6% 17.0% 30.1% 100.0%
5 3 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 - -
1.7% 2.9% - - - 4.4% - - - 3.2% - -
Don't know 8 4 - 3 1 3 1 4 - 6 2 -
4.7% 3.7% - 23.6% 2.7% 4.4% 3.8% 6.4% - 6.4% 3.5% -
Q8: What is the highest level of education you have completed?
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-timein  at-home/distance home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 4.73 5.00 4.81 4.22 3.97 3.39 4.77 5.30 4.67 4.95 4.44 4.10
Std Dev 1.43 119 1.39 154 1.84 1.56 1.27 0.97 1.66 1.30 1.53 121
Less than high school 38 7 3 2 25 29 1 5 4 13 20 -
3.8% 1.2% 3.7% 1.7% 15.8% 13.3% 0.2% 1.0% 7.4% 2.5% 5.1% -
High school graduate/GED 64 28 3 16 16 35 17 8 6 28 30 -
6.4% 4.4% 3.7% 15.6% 9.7% 16.1% 7.1% 1.7% 10.1% 5.1% 7.9% -
Some college 133 65 12 22 29 67 36 24 4 50 74 4
13.3% 10.1% 14.2% 21.8% 17.8% 30.6% 14.9% 5.1% 7.2% 9.2% 19.3% 50.1%
Trade/Technical/Vocational 31 18 4 5 5 13 12 4 1 20 9 -
GETTE, 31% 2.7% 4.5% 46% 31% 6.1% 5.1% 0.9% 2.4% 3.7% 2.3% -
College graduate 358 262 28 26 41 50 93 190 18 203 134 4
35.8% 40.6% 34.0% 26.2% 25.3% 22.6% 38.6% 41.4% 29.5% 37.2% 34.8% 39.8%
Postgraduate work/Degree 372 264 33 26 46 22 81 230 26 230 114 1
37.2% 40.9% 40.0% 26.5% 28.3% 9.9% 34.0% 49.9% 43.2% 42.2% 29.7% 10.1%
DK 1 1 - 0 - - - - 0 1 0 -
0.1% 0.2% - 0.2% - - - - 0.3% 0.2% 0.1% -
Refused 3 - - 3 - 3 - - - - 3 -
0.3% - - 3.5% - 1.4% - - - - 0.9% -
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Q9: What is your total annual household income, before taxes? Please include income from wages and
salaries, farming, and all other sources. | will read categories and you can stop me when | get to the category

that includes your...

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-timein  at-home/distance home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 4.64 5.07 5.00 3.16 3.77 191 4.54 6.00 4.59 4.97 4.18 5.30
Std Dev 1.70 137 1.61 1.86 1.96 0.73 0.50 0.00 1.61 1.54 1.84 0.79
Less than $24,000 70 17 6 22 25 70 - - 3 28 39 -
7.0% 2.6% 7.4% 22.4% 15.3% 31.7% - - 5.0% 5.1% 10.1% -
$24,000 to $47,999 100 36 3 23 34 100 - - 5 37 58 -
10.0% 5.6% 3.7% 23.2% 21.0% 45.5% - - 8.9% 6.8% 15.0% -
$48,000 to $59,999 50 21 5 9 15 50 - - 5 16 29 -
5.0% 3.2% 6.0% 9.3% 9.1% 22.8% - - 8.6% 3.0% 7.4% -
$60,000 to $89,999 110 7 8 11 13 - 110 - 11 48 48 1
11.0% 12.0% 9.7% 10.8% 8.3% - 45.8% - 19.0% 8.8% 12.6% 15.7%
90,000 to $119,999 130 96 7 10 16 - 130 - 6 80 41 3
13.0% 14.9% 8.0% 10.2% 9.8% - 54.2% - 10.1% 14.7% 10.5% 34.4%
$120,000 or more 460 335 51 17 52 - - 460 26 289 141 4
46.0% 52.0% 62.0% 17.3% 32.5% - - 100.0% 43.6% 52.9% 36.7% 44.5%
Don't know 11 6 2 0 2 - - - 0 4 6 -
1.1% 0.9% 2.1% 0.4% 1.5% - - - 0.7% 0.8% 1.6% -
Refused 70 57 1 6 4 - - - 3 43 24 0
7.0% 8.8% 1.2% 6.2% 2.4% - - - 4.2% 7.9% 6.1% 5.5%

Q12: Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with school this year? Would you say you are ___ ?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 276 2.82 2.76 2.58 2.69 257 2.85 281 3.34 274 2.69 3.00
Std Dev 0.78 0.71 0.86 0.92 0.88 0.92 0.72 0.72 0.81 0.72 0.83 0.00
Very dissatisfied 80 30 10 19 18 36 12 24 4 38 39 -
8.0% 4.7% 11.9% 18.7% 11.4% 16.3% 5.1% 5.2% 6.1% 6.9% 10.1% -
Somewhat dissatisfied 208 139 12 16 40 52 46 100 2 116 91 -
20.8% 21.6% 15.0% 15.7% 24.6% 23.7% 19.0% 21.7% 2.5% 21.2% 23.6% -
Somewhat satisfied 575 391 46 54 76 102 147 277 26 340 200 9
57.5% 60.7% 55.7% 54.2% 47.5% 46.5% 61.2% 60.3% 43.0% 62.3% 51.9% 100.0%
Very satisfied 132 82 13 11 27 29 34 59 29 52 51 -
13.2% 12.6% 15.3% 11.4% 16.5% 13.1% 14.1% 12.8% 48.4% 9.5% 13.3% -
Don't know 4 3 2 - - 1 1 - - 0 4 -
0.4% 0.4% 2.1% - - 0.4% 0.6% - - 0.0% 1.1% -
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Q13A: The next questions | have for you are on a five-point scale, where 5 means strongly agree and 1 means
strongly disagree. You may choose any number from... — At my school, | get to do what | do best every day.

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.47 3.53 3.54 3.46 3.25 3.30 3.62 3.47 4.09 3.44 3.43 3.45
Std Dev 111 1.06 1.10 1.20 121 1.33 0.99 1.03 0.93 111 111 0.71
Strongly disagree 67 26 7 9 22 31 8 20 1 40 27 -
6.7% 4.1% 9.0% 8.7% 13.6% 14.0% 3.5% 4.3% 1.1% 7.3% 6.9% -
2 107 75 6 12 13 29 18 55 3 57 46 0
10.7% 11.6% 7.1% 12.3% 8.1% 13.4% 7.3% 12.0% 4.7% 10.5% 11.9% 5.1%
3 291 201 13 23 50 51 76 143 10 165 112 4
29.1% 31.1% 15.5% 23.6% 30.9% 23.0% 31.8% 31.2% 16.9% 30.2% 29.1% 50.1%
4 351 216 45 35 52 59 92 170 21 191 135 4
35.1% 33.6% 54.5% 35.1% 32.1% 26.9% 38.3% 36.9% 35.5% 35.0% 35.0% 39.8%
Strongly agree 180 127 10 20 22 49 46 71 23 93 64 0
18.0% 19.6% 11.8% 20.1% 14.0% 22.2% 19.1% 15.3% 37.8% 17.0% 16.6% 5.0%
Don't know 2 - 2 0 - - - 0 0 - 2 -
0.2% - 2.1% 0.3% - - - 0.1% 0.5% - 0.4% -
Refused 2 - - - 2 1 - 1 2 - - -
0.2% - - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - - -

Q13B: The next questions | have for you are on a five-point scale, where 5 means strongly agree and 1 means
strongly disagree. You may choose any number from... — | have fun at school.

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.18 3.24 3.16 2.98 3.05 2.86 3.29 3.23 3.77 3.25 297 3.55
Std Dev 1.24 1.20 1.19 1.32 1.36 1.40 1.20 1.16 1.16 1.19 1.29 0.71
Strongly disagree 124 59 9 22 31 54 24 38 3 56 64 -
12.4% 9.2% 11.4% 22.1% 19.4% 24.4% 10.2% 8.2% 5.7% 10.2% 16.7% -
2 168 118 13 10 23 36 32 91 6 86 76 -
16.8% 18.3% 16.0% 9.7% 14.4% 16.2% 13.4% 19.7% 9.3% 15.7% 19.8% -
3 270 179 25 27 36 51 74 125 9 151 105 5
27.0% 27.7% 31.1% 27.4% 22.5% 23.1% 30.8% 27.1% 15.1% 27.7% 27.2% 55.5%
4 282 183 23 29 43 45 69 141 22 171 85 3
28.2% 28.4% 28.7% 29.5% 26.8% 20.6% 28.7% 30.6% 37.0% 31.3% 22.1% 34.4%
Strongly agree 154 105 10 11 25 33 41 65 17 82 54 1
15.4% 16.3% 12.8% 11.1% 15.6% 15.2% 17.0% 14.2% 28.8% 15.0% 14.1% 10.1%
Don't know 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0 - - -
0.0% - - 0.3% - - - 0.1% 0.5% - - -
Refused 3 0 - - 2 1 - 1 2 - 0 -
0.3% 0.1% - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - 0.1% -
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Q13C: The next questions | have for you are on a five-point scale, where 5 means strongly agree and 1 means
strongly disagree. You may choose any number from... — | have a best friend at school.

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 4.18 4.26 4.18 3.99 4.00 4.16 4.13 4.27 4.52 4.17 4.13 4.79
Std Dev 1.26 1.16 1.28 137 1.49 1.39 1.26 1.13 0.76 1.26 131 0.43
Strongly disagree 78 34 7 11 25 27 18 20 - 41 38 -
7.8% 5.3% 8.3% 10.6% 15.7% 12.5% 7.5% 4.4% - 7.5% 9.8% -
2 58 41 4 5 7 6 19 30 1 38 18 -
5.8% 6.3% 4.7% 5.4% 4.6% 2.8% 7.8% 6.5% 2.2% 7.0% 4.7% -
3 66 43 8 13 1 14 11 36 5 35 25 -
6.6% 6.6% 9.2% 12.9% 0.9% 6.2% 4.6% 7.8% 8.5% 6.5% 6.6% -
4 194 131 12 16 33 29 56 95 13 102 7 2
19.4% 20.2% 14.8% 15.7% 20.4% 13.2% 23.2% 20.6% 21.1% 18.7% 20.1% 20.8%
Strongly agree 597 394 50 55 92 143 133 277 37 327 225 7
59.7% 61.0% 61.5% 54.8% 57.0% 64.8% 55.5% 60.3% 62.1% 60.0% 58.5% 79.2%
Don't know 2 2 - 0 - - 1 1 0 2 - -
0.2% 0.3% - 0.3% - - 0.4% 0.2% 0.5% 0.3% - -
Refused 5 1 1 0 2 1 2 1 3 - 2 -
0.5% 0.2% 1.5% 0.3% 1.3% 0.5% 1.0% 0.3% 5.6% - 0.4% -

Q13D: The next questions | have for you are on a five-point scale, where 5 means strongly agree and 1 means
strongly disagree. You may choose any number from... — In the last seven days, someone has told me | have
done good work at school.

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.90 3.98 4.10 3.83 3.57 3.66 3.99 3.97 3.99 3.90 3.91 2.94
Std Dev 1.38 132 114 152 157 1.46 1.32 135 119 1.36 142 1.90
Strongly disagree 113 58 6 15 32 33 24 46 3 57 50 3
11.3% 8.9% 7.1% 15.1% 19.8% 15.2% 9.8% 10.1% 4.9% 10.5% 13.1% 34.4%
2 65 45 1 7 13 13 13 32 4 40 20 1
6.5% 6.9% 1.3% 7.0% 7.9% 6.0% 5.4% 7.0% 6.2% 7.4% 5.1% 15.7%
3 122 83 10 13 15 41 27 49 11 68 42 -
12.2% 12.9% 12.6% 13.1% 9.6% 18.8% 11.2% 10.8% 19.1% 12.5% 11.0% -
4 195 126 27 9 31 38 55 88 12 109 72 1
19.5% 19.6% 32.5% 9.2% 19.2% 17.3% 22.7% 19.2% 19.7% 20.0% 18.8% 10.5%
Strongly agree 498 330 38 55 68 93 120 241 27 268 200 3
49.8% 51.2% 46.5% 55.4% 42.2% 42.2% 50.2% 52.4% 45.2% 49.1% 52.0% 34.4%
Don't know 3 3 - 0 - - 2 2 1 2 - -
0.3% 0.4% - 0.3% - - 0.7% 0.3% 1.3% 0.4% - -
Refused 3 0 - - 2 1 - 1 2 - - 0
0.3% 0.1% - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.3% 3.6% - - 5.1%
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Q13E: The next questions | have for you are on a five-point scale, where 5 means strongly agree and 1 means
strongly disagree. You may choose any number from... — In the last seven days, | have learned something
interesting at school.

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic ~ Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.84 3.96 3.83 3.61 3.49 3.31 4.02 3.99 4.14 3.96 3.66 2.76
Std Dev 1.27 121 1.30 1.36 1.39 1.49 1.19 112 115 122 132 1.60
Strongly disagree 88 44 9 12 24 46 12 23 4 36 45 3
8.8% 6.8% 10.9% 11.8% 15.0% 20.8% 5.1% 4.9% 6.7% 6.6% 11.7% 34.4%
2 69 44 3 9 12 19 19 27 2 41 25 1
6.9% 6.8% 3.6% 9.3% 7.6% 8.5% 8.0% 5.9% 2.7% 7.5% 6.5% 15.7%
3 158 90 14 20 32 36 35 72 5 76 76 -
15.8% 13.9% 16.8% 19.9% 20.0% 16.4% 14.7% 15.7% 8.5% 13.9% 19.8% -
4 279 185 24 24 43 57 57 146 18 148 109 4
27.9% 28.6% 29.1% 24.1% 26.5% 26.0% 23.9% 31.7% 30.4% 27.2% 28.2% 39.8%
Strongly agree 403 282 32 34 48 61 116 190 28 243 131 1
40.3% 43.7% 39.5% 34.6% 29.5% 27.8% 48.3% 41.3% 47.5% 44.5% 33.9% 10.1%
Don't know 1 1 - 0 - - - 1 0 1 - -
0.1% 0.1% - 0.3% - - - 0.2% 0.5% 0.2% - -
Refused 2 - - - 2 1 - 1 2 - - -
0.2% - - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - - -

Q13F: The next questions | have for you are on a five-point scale, where 5 means strongly agree and 1 means
strongly disagree. You may choose any number from... — Adults at my school care about me.

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 4.18 4.25 4.22 4.28 3.84 3.93 4.38 4.22 4.29 4.25 4.05 4.73
Std Dev 1.04 0.97 111 0.97 1.28 1.29 0.95 0.90 118 0.96 113 0.59
Strongly disagree 38 18 5 2 13 20 6 6 4 13 21 -
3.8% 2.8% 6.2% 2.2% 8.1% 9.0% 2.3% 1.3% 6.7% 2.5% 5.4% -
2 38 22 2 2 12 12 10 14 1 19 18 -
3.8% 3.5% 2.6% 1.6% 7.2% 5.6% 4.0% 3.1% 1.1% 3.5% 4.7% -
3 124 70 6 18 29 32 17 64 6 61 57 0
12.4% 10.9% 6.8% 17.9% 17.8% 14.5% 7.1% 13.9% 10.7% 11.1% 14.7% 5.5%
4 297 207 25 22 36 51 63 160 9 176 110 1
29.7% 32.1% 31.1% 22.4% 22.5% 23.3% 26.1% 34.8% 15.1% 32.3% 28.6% 15.7%
Strongly agree 496 326 43 55 66 102 143 214 36 276 175 7
49.6% 50.6% 53.2% 55.6% 41.1% 46.2% 59.5% 46.4% 60.7% 50.6% 45.6% 78.8%
Don't know 4 - - 0 3 2 1 1 1 - 3 -
0.4% - - 0.3% 1.9% 0.9% 0.4% 0.2% 2.1% - 0.7% -
Refused 3 1 - - 2 1 1 1 2 - 1 -
0.3% 0.2% - - 1.3% 0.5% 0.5% 0.2% 3.6% - 0.3% -
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Q13G: The next questions | have for you are on a five-point scale, where 5 means strongly agree and 1 means
strongly disagree. You may choose any number from... — | have at least one teacher who makes me excited
about the future.

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic ~ Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 4.13 4.27 3.88 4.11 3.70 3.81 4.33 4.18 4.23 4.15 4.07 4.58
Std Dev 1.16 0.99 1.38 121 1.47 1.43 1.01 1.06 1.20 1.10 1.23 0.87
Strongly disagree 63 18 9 9 25 33 8 15 4 24 35 -
6.3% 2.8% 11.4% 8.9% 15.5% 15.1% 3.2% 3.3% 6.7% 4.3% 9.1% -
2 40 21 7 3 9 5 10 23 2 28 10 -
4.0% 3.2% 8.0% 2.8% 5.7% 2.3% 4.1% 5.0% 2.9% 5.1% 2.7% -
3 118 80 7 6 24 33 19 62 6 71 38 2
11.8% 12.4% 9.1% 5.8% 14.8% 15.1% 8.1% 13.4% 10.3% 13.1% 10.0% 21.2%
4 264 174 20 33 31 46 61 123 10 143 110 -
26.4% 27.0% 24.2% 33.1% 19.2% 20.8% 25.3% 26.8% 17.5% 26.2% 28.6% -
Strongly agree 513 352 39 49 70 102 142 236 35 279 191 7
51.3% 54.6% 47.3% 48.8% 43.4% 46.2% 59.2% 51.2% 58.4% 51.2% 49.6% 78.8%
Don't know 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0 - - -
0.0% - - 0.3% - - 0.1% 0.5% - - -
Refused 2 - - 0 2 1 - 1 2 - 0 -
0.2% - - 0.3% 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - 0.1% -

Q15A: Still using the five-point scale, please share your level of agreement with each of the following items. —
My schoolwork challenges me in a good way

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.63 3.71 3.59 3.81 3.24 3.47 3.82 3.61 4.08 3.68 3.52 3.35
Std Dev 113 110 1.20 1.06 1.24 1.32 1.02 1.08 127 110 115 0.77
Strongly disagree 63 32 8 2 20 23 7 26 4 31 27 0
6.3% 5.0% 9.7% 2.2% 12.7% 10.3% 3.0% 5.8% 6.9% 5.7% 7.0% 5.1%
2 92 56 6 9 20 32 18 38 4 42 46 -
9.2% 8.7% 7.4% 9.0% 12.5% 14.6% 7.7% 8.3% 6.0% 7.8% 12.0% -
3 237 148 16 27 42 46 52 121 8 132 93 4
23.7% 22.9% 19.9% 26.7% 26.3% 20.7% 21.5% 26.2% 13.2% 24.2% 24.1% 50.1%
4 359 241 33 30 51 56 95 177 9 206 139 4
35.9% 37.3% 40.2% 30.0% 31.6% 25.3% 39.6% 38.5% 15.8% 37.8% 36.1% 44.8%
Strongly agree 245 168 19 32 24 63 67 97 32 134 80 -
24.5% 26.1% 22.9% 32.1% 15.0% 28.6% 27.7% 21.0% 53.0% 24.5% 20.7% -
Don't know 1 - - - 1 - 1 = 1 - - -
0.1% - - - 0.6% - 0.4% - 1.6% - - -
Refused 2 - - - 2 1 - 1 2 - - -
0.2% - - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - - -
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Q15B: Still using the five-point scale, please share your level of agreement with each of the following items. — |
learn a lot everyday

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 929 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.42 3.45 3.47 3.37 3.30 3.18 3.55 3.44 3.84 3.45 3.33 2.90
Std Dev 1.13 110 1.19 1.18 117 1.22 1.05 1.08 1.21 1.09 1.16 121
Strongly disagree 64 38 8 7 10 22 8 26 2 26 35 0
6.4% 5.8% 9.5% 6.6% 6.3% 9.8% 3.4% 5.7% 3.5% 4.9% 9.0% 5.1%
2 141 7 8 20 34 47 30 57 8 78 51 4
14.1% 12.0% 9.4% 20.3% 21.3% 21.3% 12.6% 12.5% 12.8% 14.3% 13.3% 50.1%
3 286 204 21 20 38 54 71 142 11 162 112 -
28.6% 31.6% 25.9% 19.7% 23.5% 24.6% 29.5% 30.9% 18.6% 29.7% 29.2% -
4 326 207 29 36 50 62 82 157 13 183 126 3
32.6% 32.1% 35.2% 36.2% 31.2% 28.3% 34.3% 34.1% 22.1% 33.6% 32.8% 39.4%
Strongly agree 181 120 16 17 26 34 49 76 24 96 61 0
18.1% 18.5% 20.0% 17.3% 16.3% 15.5% 20.3% 16.6% 39.4% 17.6% 15.7% 5.5%
Refused 2 - - - 2 1 = 1 2 - - -
0.2% - - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - - -

Q15C: still using the five-point scale, please share your level of agreement with each of the following items. —
My school makes me feel included

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.90 3.98 4.02 3.75 3.60 3.62 4.01 3.95 4.43 3.96 3.75 3.26
Std Dev 114 1.10 1.05 1.20 1.26 1.30 113 1.04 0.83 1.09 122 1.10
Strongly disagree 56 27 4 9 14 28 9 14 1 23 32 -
5.6% 4.2% 4.5% 9.1% 8.9% 12.7% 3.8% 3.0% 2.4% 4.2% 8.2% -
2 66 40 3 6 17 11 22 31 1 35 26 3
6.6% 6.2% 3.6% 5.7% 10.5% 4.8% 9.0% 6.7% 1.1% 6.4% 6.9% 39.4%
B 171 109 13 15 33 43 30 88 2 92 78 -
17.1% 16.9% 16.0% 14.9% 20.2% 19.5% 12.6% 19.2% 3.1% 16.8% 20.1% -
4 335 208 31 41 49 73 75 161 21 189 119 5
33.5% 32.3% 37.4% 41.7% 30.4% 33.3% 31.2% 35.0% 35.4% 34.7% 30.9% 55.5%
Strongly agree 369 259 32 29 46 64 103 165 33 207 129 0
36.9% 40.2% 38.5% 28.7% 28.7% 29.2% 42.8% 36.0% 54.4% 37.9% 33.5% 5.0%
Refused 4 1 - - 2 1 1 1 2 0 1 -
0.4% 0.2% - - 1.3% 0.5% 0.5% 0.2% 3.6% 0.0% 0.3% -
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Q15D: Still using the five-point scale, please share your level of agreement with each of the following items. — |
am excited about what | am learning

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 929 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.29 3.32 341 3.13 3.17 2.98 3.49 3.32 4.10 3.35 3.07 3.39
Std Dev 1.19 117 1.21 1.26 1.20 1.36 114 1.10 1.05 111 1.25 0.52
Strongly disagree 92 50 10 16 17 43 15 29 1 34 57 -
9.2% 7.7% 11.7% 15.8% 10.6% 19.4% 6.3% 6.3% 2.4% 6.2% 14.8% -
2 152 104 7 13 26 37 27 74 5 81 65 -
15.2% 16.0% 8.3% 12.8% 16.1% 16.8% 11.2% 16.0% 8.6% 14.9% 17.0% -
3 299 195 20 27 54 57 76 142 5 179 108 5
29.9% 30.2% 23.9% 27.1% 33.8% 26.1% 31.6% 30.8% 7.9% 32.9% 28.2% 60.6%
4 285 180 33 31 36 45 69 148 21 158 103 3
28.5% 27.9% 39.7% 31.3% 22.6% 20.3% 28.8% 32.2% 35.6% 29.0% 26.6% 39.4%
Strongly agree 169 116 13 13 25 37 53 65 25 92 52 -
16.9% 18.0% 16.3% 13.0% 15.6% 16.8% 22.2% 14.2% 41.9% 16.8% 13.4% -
Refused 3 1 - - 2 1 = 2 2 1 - -
0.3% 0.1% - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.4% 3.6% 0.2% - -

Q15E: Still using the five-point scale, please share your level of agreement with each of the following items. — If
I need it, my teachers are available to answer my questions of give me extra help

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 4.28 4.34 4.32 4.23 4.10 4.10 4.43 4.28 4.36 4.26 4.30 4.61
Std Dev 0.97 0.91 0.91 1.04 1.14 1.14 0.94 0.90 112 0.96 0.99 0.52
Strongly disagree 19 12 - 2 4 7 4 6 1 10 8 -
1.9% 1.8% - 1.8% 2.5% 3.1% 1.7% 1.3% 2.4% 1.8% 2.1% -
2 52 24 4 9 16 20 9 20 5 27 19 -
5.2% 3.7% 4.3% 8.9% 10.0% 9.1% 3.7% 4.4% 9.1% 5.0% 5.0% -
B 100 55 14 7 23 31 24 43 4 56 40 -
10.0% 8.4% 17.1% 6.7% 14.3% 14.1% 10.1% 9.4% 6.1% 10.3% 10.4% -
4 281 198 17 29 32 48 45 159 7 170 99 3
28.1% 30.6% 21.2% 29.6% 20.1% 22.0% 18.9% 34.6% 11.8% 31.2% 25.7% 39.4%
Strongly agree 546 358 47 53 83 113 157 231 40 282 218 5
54.6% 55.4% 57.3% 52.9% 51.7% 51.2% 65.6% 50.1% 66.9% 51.7% 56.7% 60.6%
Refused 2 - - - 2 1 - 1 2 - - -
0.2% - - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - - -
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Q15F: Still using the five-point scale, please share your level of agreement with each of the following items. —
My teachers understand my life at home

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.27 3.35 3.25 2.99 3.14 3.05 331 3.31 3.88 3.28 3.14 3.74
Std Dev 1.25 1.20 1.30 1.36 132 1.41 1.27 1.16 1.07 1.22 1.30 0.83
Strongly disagree 110 49 13 22 24 46 26 32 2 54 55 -
11.0% 7.6% 16.3% 22.0% 14.8% 20.9% 10.6% 6.9% 2.8% 9.9% 14.2% -
2 158 110 6 12 26 27 40 83 4 85 68 1
15.8% 17.1% 7.6% 12.3% 16.3% 12.4% 16.6% 18.0% 6.8% 15.5% 17.7% 15.7%
3 271 185 22 24 40 55 58 135 14 161 95 -
27.1% 28.7% 26.4% 23.8% 25.1% 24.8% 24.3% 29.4% 24.0% 29.5% 24.8% -
4 263 169 25 28 37 47 67 128 17 142 96 7
26.3% 26.2% 31.0% 27.8% 22.9% 21.2% 27.8% 27.7% 29.0% 26.1% 25.0% 79.2%
Strongly agree 190 131 14 14 29 42 49 81 20 103 67 0
19.0% 20.3% 16.6% 13.9% 18.2% 19.2% 20.6% 17.5% 33.9% 18.8% 17.3% 5.1%
Don't know 5 1 2 - 2 2 - 1 - 1 4 -
0.5% 0.2% 2.1% - 1.3% 0.9% - 0.2% - 0.2% 1.0% -
Refused 2 - - 0 2 1 - 1 2 - 0 -
0.2% - - 0.3% 1.3% 0.5% - 0.3% 3.6% - 0.1% -

Q15G: Still using the five-point scale, please share your level of agreement with each of the following items. — |
feel motivated to get good grades

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic  Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.96 4.01 4.26 3.80 3.69 3.42 4.06 4.13 4.20 4.02 3.83 4.47
Std Dev 119 1.14 0.97 117 141 1.32 113 1.08 111 114 1.25 1.16
Strongly disagree 55 27 3 4 21 23 12 16 3 27 25 -
5.5% 4.2% 3.5% 3.8% 13.0% 10.4% 4.9% 3.5% 5.0% 4.9% 6.4% -
2 83 57 1 12 12 31 14 33 1 37 43 1
8.3% 8.8% 1.0% 12.1% 7.5% 14.3% 5.6% 7.1% 1.7% 6.8% 11.3% 15.7%
3 146 87 10 20 26 57 34 44 9 76 61 -
14.6% 13.5% 12.8% 20.1% 15.9% 25.8% 14.1% 9.6% 15.6% 13.9% 15.7% -
4 279 189 25 28 36 46 69 146 13 165 101 0
27.9% 29.3% 31.1% 28.0% 22.6% 20.8% 28.8% 31.8% 20.9% 30.2% 26.3% 5.5%
Strongly agree 435 286 42 36 64 62 112 220 32 241 155 7
43.5% 44.3% 51.6% 36.0% 39.6% 28.2% 46.6% 47.8% 53.1% 44.2% 40.3% 78.8%
Refused 2 - - - 2 1 - 1 2 - - -
0.2% - - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - - -
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Q15I: Still using the five-point scale, please share your level of agreement with each of the following items. —
My schoolwork is preparing me to succeed

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 929 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.65 3.68 3.99 3.64 3.36 3.44 3.76 3.67 4.30 3.64 3.57 3.40
Std Dev 115 1.16 0.86 119 114 1.25 1.10 1.10 1.01 1.13 117 0.86
Strongly disagree 48 36 1 4 7 15 5 22 - 25 23 0
4.8% 5.5% 1.7% 3.9% 4.3% 6.8% 2.1% 4.8% - 4.6% 5.9% 5.1%
2 125 74 4 15 31 41 34 45 5 71 49 -
12.5% 11.4% 4.3% 15.2% 19.4% 18.8% 14.0% 9.7% 8.5% 13.0% 12.6% -
3 227 140 11 24 49 50 49 112 8 116 99 4
22.7% 21.6% 13.4% 24.4% 30.7% 23.0% 20.2% 24.4% 12.8% 21.3% 25.6% 50.1%
4 325 212 44 25 40 56 80 162 10 194 118 3
32.5% 32.8% 53.9% 25.3% 24.6% 25.6% 33.2% 35.2% 16.5% 35.5% 30.6% 39.4%
Strongly agree 272 184 22 31 32 56 73 117 35 139 97 0
27.2% 28.6% 26.7% 30.8% 19.6% 25.3% 30.5% 25.5% 58.6% 25.5% 25.3% 5.5%
Refused 2 - - 0 2 1 = 1 2 - 0 -
0.2% - - 0.3% 1.3% 0.5% - 0.3% 3.6% - 0.1% -

Q15J: still using the five-point scale, please share your level of agreement with each of the following items. — |
feel confident in my ability to succeed

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 4.06 4.10 4.27 4.09 3.75 3.80 4.20 4.06 4.39 4.05 4.02 4.38
Std Dev 0.98 0.93 0.72 1.16 113 112 0.93 0.93 0.76 0.97 1.02 1.29
Strongly disagree 27 10 1 7 9 15 4 8 - 15 12 -
2.7% 1.6% 0.9% 7.3% 5.5% 6.9% 1.6% 1.7% - 2.8% 3.0% -
2 40 24 0 4 13 9 10 19 1 21 16 2
4.0% 3.7% 0.5% 3.7% 7.9% 3.9% 4.2% 4.2% 2.2% 3.8% 4.2% 20.8%
B 169 119 7 7 34 47 30 79 6 86 7 -
16.9% 18.5% 8.4% 7.5% 21.2% 21.4% 12.4% 17.1% 9.2% 15.8% 20.1% -
4 370 230 42 35 57 82 86 182 20 223 127 -
37.0% 35.7% 51.0% 35.6% 35.6% 37.5% 36.0% 39.5% 33.5% 40.9% 32.9% -
Strongly agree 391 262 32 45 46 66 110 171 31 200 153 7
39.1% 40.6% 39.2% 45.7% 28.6% 29.8% 45.7% 37.2% 51.4% 36.6% 39.8% 79.2%
Refused 3 - - 0 2 1 0 1 2 0 - -
0.3% - - 0.3% 1.3% 0.5% 0.1% 0.2% 3.6% 0.1% -
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Q15K: Still using the five-point scale, please share your level of agreement with each of the following items. — |
feel motivated to learn

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 929 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.55 3.57 3.75 3.46 3.37 3.20 3.67 3.62 4.01 3.59 3.40 4.42
Std Dev 1.20 1.21 1.07 1.16 121 1.26 115 117 115 1.18 121 1.16
Strongly disagree 75 50 6 6 14 23 16 30 4 37 34 -
7.5% 7.7% 7.2% 5.8% 8.6% 10.6% 6.6% 6.6% 6.7% 6.8% 8.9% -
2 113 74 2 16 19 44 20 43 1 60 51 1
11.3% 11.5% 2.3% 15.8% 11.7% 20.1% 8.3% 9.4% 1.1% 11.0% 13.1% 15.7%
3 254 152 18 26 56 58 57 119 11 134 108 -
25.4% 23.6% 21.6% 26.6% 34.9% 26.3% 23.9% 25.8% 18.9% 24.5% 28.1% -
4 303 198 37 30 34 52 82 143 16 174 112 1
30.3% 30.6% 45.7% 30.5% 21.3% 23.7% 34.2% 31.1% 27.3% 31.9% 29.1% 10.5%
Strongly agree 252 172 19 21 36 41 65 123 25 141 80 6
25.2% 26.6% 23.2% 21.3% 22.1% 18.7% 27.1% 26.8% 42.4% 25.8% 20.7% 73.8%
Refused 2 - - - 2 1 = 1 2 - - -
0.2% - - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - - -

Q16A: Next, I'd like you to think about your experiences at school at this same time last year. Still using the
five-point scale, please share you... — My schoolwork challenged me in a good way

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.92 3.98 4.20 4.07 3.48 3.67 3.96 3.98 4.05 3.94 3.88 4.24
Std Dev 0.99 0.94 0.85 0.93 115 119 0.98 0.89 1.24 0.97 0.97 0.75
Strongly disagree 31 16 1 1 13 15 7 9 3 18 10 -
3.1% 2.5% 1.7% 0.7% 8.0% 7.0% 2.7% 1.9% 5.0% 3.2% 2.7% -
2 57 27 1 8 21 25 12 18 3 28 26 -
5.7% 4.2% 0.8% 8.1% 12.9% 11.5% 5.2% 3.9% 5.4% 5.1% 6.8% -
S 169 117 12 10 27 33 42 80 13 85 68 1
16.9% 18.1% 14.9% 10.2% 16.9% 15.0% 17.5% 17.5% 22.3% 15.6% 17.7% 15.7%
4 437 280 33 44 73 87 101 218 5 252 176 4
43.7% 43.4% 40.0% 44.7% 45.2% 39.8% 42.2% 47.5% 8.3% 46.3% 45.6% 44.9%
Strongly agree 302 205 34 35 25 58 7 133 32 162 105 3
30.2% 31.8% 41.1% 35.5% 15.6% 26.2% 32.0% 28.9% 53.3% 29.6% 27.2% 39.4%
Don't know 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - -
0.1% - 1.5% - - - 0.5% - 2.0% - - -
Refused 3 - - 1 2 1 - 2 2 1 - -
0.3% - - 0.9% 1.3% 0.5% - 0.4% 3.6% 0.2% - -
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Q16B: Next, I'd like you to think about your experiences at school at this same time last year. Still using the
five-point scale, please share your... — | learned a lot everyday

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.89 3.93 4.25 3.80 3.65 3.70 3.96 3.94 4.23 3.94 3.78 4.08
Std Dev 1.00 0.99 0.83 0.92 1.08 1.08 1.02 0.91 0.84 0.97 1.03 1.07
Strongly disagree 21 14 2 1 4 7 6 7 - 12 9 -
2.1% 2.2% 2.1% 0.7% 2.7% 3.1% 2.5% 1.4% - 2.2% 2.4% -
2 75 39 1 8 22 33 13 22 2 34 37 1
7.5% 6.1% 1.5% 8.4% 13.9% 14.8% 5.6% 4.8% 3.0% 6.3% 9.6% 15.7%
3 202 131 6 24 36 32 53 96 9 100 92 -
20.2% 20.3% 7.2% 23.8% 22.6% 14.7% 22.0% 20.9% 15.1% 18.3% 23.9%
4 392 249 38 44 58 95 78 199 20 228 140 4
39.2% 38.6% 46.4% 44.2% 35.9% 43.2% 32.3% 43.3% 33.1% 41.9% 36.3% 44.8%
Strongly agree 307 211 34 23 38 52 89 135 26 171 107 3
30.7% 32.7% 41.3% 22.8% 23.5% 23.7% 37.1% 29.3% 43.1% 31.3% 27.9% 39.4%
Don't know 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - -
0.1% - 1.5% - - - 0.5% - 2.0% - - -
Refused 2 - - - 2 1 - 1 2 - -
0.2% - - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - - -
Q16C: Next, I'd like you to think about your experiences at school at this same time last year. Still using the

five-point scale, please share your... — My school made me feel included

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 4.13 4.18 4.31 4.07 3.88 3.92 4.22 4.15 4.44 4.16 4.05 3.81
Std Dev 1.00 0.95 0.73 1.04 1.20 1.10 0.97 0.94 1.00 0.94 1.06 0.72
Strongly disagree 22 12 - 1 7 6 7 6 1 10 11
2.2% 1.8% - 1.1% 4.5% 2.7% 2.9% 1.4% 1.3% 1.8% 2.9% -
2 53 25 1 8 19 25 6 19 4 23 27 -
5.3% 3.8% 1.2% 8.5% 12.0% 11.2% 2.5% 4.1% 6.7% 4.1% 7.0%
3 147 97 10 17 22 32 30 78 4 79 62 3
14.7% 15.0% 11.8% 17.5% 13.5% 14.5% 12.7% 16.9% 6.7% 14.4% 16.0% 34.4%
4 326 216 34 27 47 74 79 149 8 194 119 4
32.6% 33.4% 41.1% 26.7% 29.1% 33.9% 33.0% 32.5% 13.5% 35.6% 30.9% 50.1%
Strongly agree 447 296 36 45 64 82 116 206 40 239 167 1
44.7% 45.9% 44.4% 45.2% 39.5% 37.2% 48.4% 44.7% 66.0% 43.9% 43.3% 15.5%
Don't know 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - -
0.1% - 1.5% - - - 0.5% - 2.0% - - -
Refused 3 - - 1 2 1 - 2 2 1 - -
0.3% - - 0.9% 1.3% 0.5% - 0.4% 3.6% 0.2% - -
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Q16D: Next, I'd like you to think about your experiences at school at this same time last year. Still using the
five-point scale, please share you... — | was excited about what | was learning

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.69 3.70 3.99 3.76 3.47 3.61 3.68 3.70 4.23 3.68 3.62 3.74
Std Dev 1.03 1.01 0.98 1.06 1.08 1.09 1.01 1.02 0.88 1.04 1.03 0.83
Strongly disagree 30 17 1 1 12 9 7 12 - 18 12 -
3.0% 2.6% 1.0% 0.7% 7.3% 3.9% 3.0% 2.7% - 3.3% 3.1% -
2 100 66 5 12 14 23 20 48 4 54 41 1
10.0% 10.2% 5.7% 12.5% 8.9% 10.4% 8.1% 10.5% 6.2% 9.9% 10.7% 15.7%
3 255 163 20 28 42 69 69 107 5 139 110 -
25.5% 25.3% 24.2% 28.6% 26.3% 31.5% 28.7% 23.3% 8.7% 25.5% 28.5% -
4 379 253 25 26 68 62 90 186 22 207 143 7
37.9% 39.1% 30.2% 26.5% 42.4% 28.4% 37.7% 40.5% 36.6% 38.0% 37.0% 79.2%
Strongly agree 233 147 31 32 22 56 53 105 26 127 80 0
23.3% 22.9% 37.5% 31.7% 13.7% 25.4% 22.0% 22.7% 42.8% 23.3% 20.8% 5.1%
Don't know 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - -
0.1% - 1.5% - - - 0.5% - 2.0% - - -
Refused 2 - - - 2 1 - 1 2 - - -
0.2% - - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - - -

Q16E: Next, I'd like you to think about your experiences at school at this same time last year. Still using the
five-point scale, please share your... — If | needed it, my teachers were available to answer my questions or
give me extra help

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 4.43 4.52 4.66 4.38 4.08 4.17 4.56 4.48 4.46 4.47 4.37 4.84
Std Dev 0.88 0.78 0.57 0.87 119 1.09 0.81 0.78 0.80 0.84 0.95 0.39
Strongly disagree 18 6 - 2 9 8 4 4 - 9 9 -
1.8% 0.9% - 1.6% 5.3% 3.6% 1.8% 0.8% - 1.6% 2.3% -
2 17 8 - 1 8 6 2 8 - 10 7 -
1.7% 1.3% - 0.8% 5.0% 2.7% 0.9% 1.7% - 1.8% 1.9% -
3 107 56 4 13 30 49 16 36 11 43 53 -
10.7% 8.7% 4.5% 13.5% 18.3% 22.3% 6.8% 7.9% 17.7% 7.9% 13.8% -
4 227 149 20 26 29 34 48 128 9 136 80 1
22.7% 23.2% 24.9% 26.4% 17.9% 15.5% 20.2% 27.8% 15.6% 25.0% 20.7% 15.7%
Strongly agree 628 425 57 57 84 122 167 283 37 347 236 7
62.8% 65.9% 69.1% 57.7% 52.0% 55.4% 69.8% 61.6% 61.1% 63.7% 61.3% 84.3%
Don't know 1 - 1 - - - 1 = 1 - - -
0.1% - 1.5% - - - 0.5% - 2.0% - - -
Refused 2 - - - 2 1 - 1 2 - - -
0.2% - - - 1.3% 0.5% - 0.2% 3.6% - - -
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Q17A: Now for the rest of the survey, please think about your school and learning this year, whether you are
doing school at home or in a school building. Is your schoolwork too easy, too hard, or just right?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 2.60 2.60 255 271 2.54 243 2.68 2.61 252 2.60 2.61 2.69
Std Dev 0.67 0.68 0.73 0.56 0.68 0.73 0.59 0.68 0.79 0.67 0.65 0.77
Too easy 105 72 11 5 17 31 15 52 10 58 36 1
10.5% 11.1% 13.6% 4.9% 10.3% 14.0% 6.3% 11.4% 17.5% 10.6% 9.3% 15.5%
Too hard 187 114 13 19 39 60 45 71 6 102 78 -
18.7% 17.7% 16.4% 19.4% 24.0% 27.5% 18.8% 15.5% 10.7% 18.7% 20.1% -
Just right 694 451 56 75 102 123 178 332 40 379 268 7
69.4% 69.9% 67.9% 75.2% 63.3% 55.8% 74.4% 72.1% 66.8% 69.5% 69.5% 84.5%
Don't know 10 7 2 0 1 3 1 3 - 7 3 -
1.0% 1.1% 2.1% 0.5% 0.5% 1.4% 0.5% 0.7% - 1.3% 0.7% -
Refused 4 1 - - 3 3 - 1 3 - 1 -
0.4% 0.2% - - 1.9% 1.4% - 0.3% 5.0% - 0.3% -

Q18: Thinking about your learning this year, do you feel like you are getting ahead, falling behind, or are on

track?
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 251 254 2.47 2.48 2.40 2.34 2.59 257 2.65 255 243 279
Std Dev 0.65 0.62 0.70 0.73 0.67 0.68 0.58 0.63 0.71 0.62 0.67 0.43
Getting ahead 84 45 9 14 16 25 11 35 8 36 40 -
8.4% 7.0% 11.2% 13.6% 9.9% 11.5% 4.6% 7.6% 12.7% 6.7% 10.4% -
Falling behind 316 203 24 25 63 93 76 125 5 170 139 2
31.6% 31.5% 29.8% 24.6% 38.9% 42.4% 31.9% 27.1% 7.7% 31.2% 36.1% 20.8%
On track 593 396 a7 61 78 98 152 298 44 337 204 7
59.3% 61.3% 56.9% 61.8% 48.7% 44.7% 63.5% 64.8% 72.8% 61.8% 53.1% 79.2%
Don't know 3 1 2 - - - - 1 - 1 2 -
0.3% 0.2% 2.1% - - - - 0.2% - 0.2% 0.4% -
Refused 4 0 - - 4 3 - 1 4 0 - -
0.4% 0.0% - - 2.5% 1.4% - 0.2% 6.8% 0.0% - -
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Q19: Compared to last year at this time, has completing schoolwork been easier, harder, or about the same?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 2.05 2.01 2.19 2.10 2.10 2.09 2.09 201 2.30 2.04 2,01 274
Std Dev 0.71 0.71 0.78 0.76 0.66 0.67 0.70 0.74 0.79 0.71 0.71 0.46
Easier 231 160 18 23 28 40 48 122 12 124 95 -
23.1% 24.7% 22.3% 23.6% 17.1% 18.0% 20.1% 26.5% 20.2% 22.8% 24.6% -
Harder 486 320 30 42 88 120 122 211 17 273 193 2
48.6% 49.5% 36.4% 42.5% 54.9% 54.8% 50.9% 45.9% 28.4% 50.1% 50.0% 25.8%
About the same 281 165 34 34 44 60 69 126 30 147 98 7
28.1% 25.6% 41.3% 34.0% 27.3% 27.2% 28.6% 27.4% 49.7% 26.9% 25.4% 74.2%
Don't know 1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - -
0.1% 0.1% - - - - 0.3% - - 0.1% - -
Refused 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - - -
0.1% - - - 0.6% - - 0.2% 1.7% - - -

Q20: Compared to previous years, do you expect to learn more, less or about the same this year?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 213 215 225 1.96 2.03 1.98 219 214 191 213 2.16 1.95
Std Dev 0.69 0.66 0.66 0.74 0.78 0.75 0.70 0.66 0.89 0.63 0.74 0.91
More 184 99 10 29 46 65 40 71 26 7 78 4
18.4% 15.3% 12.1% 29.2% 28.3% 29.4% 16.7% 15.5% 43.1% 14.2% 20.2% 39.8%
Less 502 348 42 45 64 95 113 251 12 320 167 2
50.2% 54.0% 51.0% 45.1% 39.7% 43.4% 47.1% 54.5% 20.7% 58.8% 43.3% 25.8%
About the same 312 197 30 26 51 60 86 137 21 148 140 3
31.2% 30.6% 36.9% 25.7% 31.4% 27.3% 35.9% 29.8% 34.5% 27.1% 36.4% 34.4%
Refused 2 1 - - 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 -
0.2% 0.1% - - 0.6% - 0.3% 0.2% 1.7% - 0.2% -
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Q22: Think about the online learning you do for some or all of your schoolwork. How often does the school’s
technology work?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 929 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.01 3.05 3.08 2.96 2.90 2.86 3.05 3.08 3.24 3.03 297 2.74
Std Dev 0.65 0.62 0.83 0.65 0.66 0.75 0.61 0.60 0.72 0.66 0.64 0.58
Never 13 4 3 2 3 6 1 1 - 6 7 0
1.3% 0.6% 3.7% 1.8% 1.9% 2.7% 0.6% 0.3% - 1.2% 1.7% 5.1%
Sometimes 165 94 16 17 33 60 33 61 9 89 65 1
16.5% 14.6% 19.6% 17.1% 20.6% 27.4% 13.8% 13.4% 15.7% 16.3% 16.9% 15.7%
Most of the time 606 405 34 63 98 109 154 293 24 327 247 7
60.6% 62.7% 42.1% 63.6% 61.1% 49.5% 64.0% 63.8% 40.8% 59.9% 64.2% 79.2%
Always 205 135 28 17 24 41 49 100 23 117 65 -
20.5% 20.9% 34.6% 17.1% 14.9% 18.7% 20.4% 21.7% 38.6% 21.5% 16.9% -
Don't know/Does not apply 10 7 - 0 2 4 3 3 3 5 1 -
1.0% 1.0% - 0.5% 1.5% 1.6% 12% 0.7% 4.9% 1.0% 0.4% -
Refused 1 1 - - - - = 1 - 1 - -
0.1% 0.1% - - - - - 0.2% - 0.2% - -

Q23: If you have trouble accessing schoolwork or using technology, is there someone at school who you can
ask for help?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 112 1.08 1.20 1.15 1.22 1.20 1.10 1.09 111 111 114 1.39
Std Dev 0.33 0.28 0.40 0.36 0.42 0.40 0.30 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.35 0.52
Yes 860 583 64 81 120 172 214 406 52 480 321 5
86.0% 90.4% 78.7% 81.5% 74.7% 78.2% 89.2% 88.3% 87.6% 88.1% 83.3% 60.6%
No 119 53 16 14 34 43 25 40 6 58 51 3
11.9% 8.2% 19.3% 14.3% 21.4% 19.6% 10.2% 8.8% 10.7% 10.6% 13.4% 39.4%
Don't know/Does not apply 21 9 2 4 6 5 1 13 1 7 13 -
2.1% 1.4% 2.0% 4.2% 3.9% 2.2% 0.6% 2.9% 1.7% 1.3% 3.3% -

Q24: If you have trouble accessing schoolwork or using technology, is there someone at home who can ask for
help?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 114 112 1.21 113 1.16 1.28 1.10 1.09 1.08 113 114 1.55
Std Dev 0.34 0.33 0.41 0.34 0.36 0.45 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.34 0.35 0.53
Yes 854 562 64 85 132 155 214 415 54 470 325 4
85.4% 87.1% 78.8% 85.1% 82.3% 70.6% 89.4% 90.2% 90.3% 86.2% 84.4% 44.8%
No 136 79 17 13 24 59 24 42 5 71 54 5
13.6% 12.2% 21.2% 12.9% 15.1% 26.9% 9.8% 9.1% 8.0% 13.1% 14.1% 55.2%
Don't know/Does not apply 10 4 - 2 4 5 2 3 1 4 6 -
1.0% 0.6% - 2.0% 2.5% 2.5% 0.8% 0.7% 1.7% 0.7% 1.5% -
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Q26: What type of device, if any, do you typically use at home for your schoolwork?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.18 1.08 1.24 124 151 141 113 111 1.40 121 111 1.00
Std Dev 0.60 0.32 0.64 0.79 1.03 0.96 0.48 0.39 0.72 0.68 0.41 0.00
A computer, such as a 884 598 69 88 120 174 219 421 44 479 352 9
Chromebook or MacBook 88.4% 92.6% 83.8% 88.1% 74.8% 78.9% 91.4% 91.4% 74.0% 87.8% 91.3% 100.0%
Atablet, such as an iPad or 77 43 10 5 17 24 12 33 7 44 26 -
Fiet] 7.7% 6.6% 12.2% 5.5% 10.5% 10.8% 5.0% 7.3% 12.2% 81% 6.6% -
A smartphone, such as an 22 4 0 3 14 11 8 3 8 7 7 -
iPhone or Samsung Galaxy
2.2% 0.7% 0.5% 3.4% 8.4% 4.8% 3.2% 0.5% 13.8% 1.2% 1.7% -
Or, do you not have a device 6 - 3 - 3 3 - 3 - 6 - -
poulisclathone 0.6% - 3.5% - 1.9% 1.4% - 0.6% - 11% - -
Other 11 1 - 3 7 9 1 0 - 10 1 -
1.1% 0.1% - 3.0% 4.4% 4.1% 0.4% 0.1% - 1.7% 0.3% -

Q27: Does this device belong

to your school

or is this your own personal device?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 992 724 55 99 98 117 230 516 57 552 376 6
Weighted n 983 645 79 96 151 208 239 457 60 530 384 9
Mean 1.58 1.62 1.68 1.54 1.39 1.44 1.53 1.66 173 1.60 154 1.45
Std Dev 0.49 0.49 0.47 0.50 0.49 0.50 0.50 0.47 0.45 0.49 0.50 0.53
School device 410 246 25 45 89 114 111 155 16 212 177 5
41.7% 38.2% 32.1% 46.5% 59.0% 54.7% 46.5% 33.9% 26.1% 40.1% 46.2% 55.2%
Personal device 567 396 54 52 58 90 127 300 43 314 205 4
57.7% 61.5% 67.9% 53.5% 38.3% 43.5% 53.4% 65.7% 72.2% 59.2% 53.5% 44.8%
Don't know 2 2 - - - 1 0 1 - 1 1 -
0.2% 0.3% - - - 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% - 0.2% 0.3% -
Refused 4 - - - 4 3 - 1 1 3 - -
0.4% - - - 2.7% 1.5% - 0.2% 1.7% 0.6% - -

Q28: Do you ever have to share this device with anyone else in your home, such as sibling or parent?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic  Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 992 724 55 929 98 117 230 516 57 552 376 6
Weighted n 983 645 79 96 151 208 239 457 60 530 384 9
Mean 1.93 1.94 1.96 1.90 1.89 1.86 1.94 1.96 178 1.96 191 2.00
Std Dev 0.26 0.24 0.20 0.31 0.31 0.34 0.25 0.18 0.42 0.20 0.29 0.00
Yes 69 39 3 10 16 28 15 16 13 21 35 -
7.1% 6.0% 4.2% 10.3% 10.7% 13.6% 6.4% 3.5% 21.5% 4.0% 9.1% -
No 913 606 76 87 134 179 224 440 46 509 349 9
92.8% 94.0% 95.8% 89.7% 88.6% 86.4% 93.6% 96.3% 76.8% 96.0% 90.9% 100.0%
Refused 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - - -
0.1% - - - 0.7% - - 0.2% 1.7% - - -
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Q29: How often do you have to help a sibling with their schoolwork?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 2.68 276 2.58 254 2.55 2.52 2.80 2.67 274 2.68 2.65 3.59
Std Dev 0.77 0.73 0.79 0.79 0.88 0.86 0.80 0.69 0.99 0.75 0.76 0.78
Often 52 22 4 7 17 22 14 12 7 24 21 0
5.2% 3.4% 5.0% 7.1% 10.6% 9.8% 5.9% 2.6% 11.7% 4.3% 5.5% 5.0%
Sometimes 349 202 38 43 62 91 64 172 17 197 135 -
34.9% 31.3% 46.1% 42.9% 38.7% 41.3% 26.5% 37.5% 28.3% 36.1% 35.2% -
Never 457 328 29 38 56 74 118 229 19 255 180 2
45.7% 50.8% 35.3% 38.6% 35.1% 33.6% 49.2% 49.7% 31.9% 46.8% 46.7% 26.3%
Or, do you not have a sibling 137 90 11 11 24 31 44 46 16 70 46 6
[eziEs] 13.7% 14.0% 13.6% 11.5% 14.9% 13.9% 18.4% 10.0% 26.5% 12.8% 11.8% 68.7%
Refused 4 3 - - 1 3 - 1 1 - 3 -
0.4% 0.5% - - 0.6% 1.4% - 0.2% 1.7% - 0.8% -

Q35: During a typical school day, how much of your day is spent with your teachers, where your teachers are
teaching, guiding an activity, or leading a discussion? Would you say ___ ?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.37 3.41 3.39 3.34 3.22 3.30 3.37 3.39 3.61 3.34 3.38 2.66
Std Dev 0.70 0.67 0.83 0.63 0.77 0.71 0.71 0.68 0.53 0.71 0.70 0.78
None of your time 12 2 3 2 5 3 2 6 - 7 5 0
1.2% 0.3% 3.7% 2.4% 3.3% 1.4% 1.0% 1.2% - 1.3% 1.3% 5.1%
Very little of your time 92 62 9 1 18 23 25 34 1 55 33 3
9.2% 9.7% 10.8% 1.0% 11.0% 10.2% 10.5% 7.4% 2.0% 10.0% 8.5% 34.4%
Some of your time 409 250 23 56 74 97 92 196 21 227 156 4
40.9% 38.7% 28.6% 56.4% 45.8% 44.1% 38.4% 42.5% 34.7% 41.6% 40.6% 50.1%
Almost all of your time 483 327 47 40 64 94 120 224 38 256 188 1
48.3% 50.6% 56.9% 40.2% 39.9% 42.9% 49.9% 48.7% 63.3% 46.9% 48.8% 10.5%
Don't know 4 4 - - - 3 1 0 - 1 3 -
0.4% 0.6% - - - 1.4% 0.3% 0.1% - 0.2% 0.8% -
Refused 0 0 - - - - - 0 - [9) - -
0.0% 0.1% - - - - - 0.1% - 0.1% - -
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Q35_1: Still thinking about the amount of time you spend with your teachers each day, do you wish you had
more time, less time, or about the same amount of time with your teachers?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 2.38 2.36 2.59 2.53 2.26 2.29 2.49 2.38 252 2.30 2.47 2.74
Std Dev 0.85 0.87 0.75 0.78 0.87 0.85 0.81 0.87 0.80 0.90 0.78 0.58
More time 245 169 13 18 45 56 48 119 11 164 69 0
24.5% 26.2% 15.5% 17.8% 28.0% 25.6% 20.2% 25.8% 18.6% 30.1% 17.9% 5.1%
Less time 128 78 8 11 29 44 24 49 6 54 66 1
12.8% 12.0% 10.3% 11.1% 18.2% 19.9% 10.2% 10.7% 10.3% 10.0% 17.2% 15.7%
The same amount of time 627 398 61 71 87 120 167 292 43 327 250 7
62.7% 61.7% 74.2% 71.2% 53.8% 54.6% 69.6% 63.5% 71.1% 59.9% 64.9% 79.2%
Refused 0 0 - - - - - - - 0 - -
0.0% 0.0% - - - - - - - 0.0% - -

Q36: During a typical school day, how much of your day is spent learning on your own or completing
assignments on your own? Would you say ___ ?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 251 244 2.46 2.63 271 2.63 2.48 2.45 2.58 251 2.48 2.95
Std Dev 0.67 0.62 0.64 0.72 0.77 0.79 0.64 0.62 0.90 0.65 0.66 0.41
None of the time 20 15 - 2 3 8 6 6 4 11 4 -
2.0% 2.3% - 1.7% 1.9% 3.7% 2.3% 1.2% 6.1% 2.1% 1.1% -
Some of the time 533 363 50 46 66 100 126 264 31 279 222 1
53.3% 56.3% 61.7% 46.0% 41.3% 45.4% 52.5% 57.4% 51.6% 51.1% 57.7% 10.5%
Most of the time 365 237 25 39 62 78 95 165 13 219 125 7
36.5% 36.7% 30.8% 39.0% 38.3% 35.2% 39.7% 35.9% 21.0% 40.2% 32.6% 84.5%
All of the time 79 31 6 12 27 34 13 24 13 35 31 0
7.9% 4.8% 7.5% 12.5% 16.9% 15.6% 5.5% 5.3% 21.4% 6.5% 7.9% 5.1%
Don't know 2 - - - 2 - - - - - 2 -
0.2% - - - 1.5% - - - - - 0.6% -
Refused 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - -
0.1% - - 0.9% - - - 0.2% - 0.2% - -
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Q37: How often do you talk about current events in your classes? Would you say ?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 218 220 212 224 2.06 2.10 222 2.20 2.30 215 219 234
Std Dev 0.66 0.65 0.57 0.71 0.72 0.73 0.66 0.63 0.59 0.65 0.69 0.50
Never 147 83 9 16 37 48 31 55 4 81 62 -
14.7% 12.9% 10.6% 16.1% 22.9% 21.9% 13.1% 11.9% 6.5% 14.9% 16.1% -
Sometimes 529 348 55 43 78 102 123 258 34 300 189 6
52.9% 53.9% 66.8% 43.5% 48.4% 46.2% 51.4% 56.1% 56.7% 55.0% 49.0% 65.6%
Often 324 214 18 40 46 70 85 147 22 164 134 3
32.4% 33.2% 22.6% 40.4% 28.7% 31.9% 35.5% 32.0% 36.8% 30.1% 34.9% 34.4%
Refused 0 0 - - - - - - - 0 - -
0.0% 0.0% - - - - - - - 0.0% - -

Q39: How often does your parent or guardian talk to you about your schoolwork or ask you how school is

going?
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 131 127 141 1.35 1.39 1.46 1.28 1.26 1.20 1.32 131 134
Std Dev 0.54 0.50 0.55 0.60 0.62 0.65 0.52 0.48 0.41 0.54 0.56 0.50
Often 730 488 50 71 110 137 181 350 48 394 282 6
73.0% 75.6% 61.5% 71.7% 68.1% 62.5% 75.5% 76.2% 80.7% 72.2% 73.2% 65.6%
Sometimes 231 139 29 22 39 64 51 101 11 131 86 3
23.1% 21.6% 35.8% 21.9% 24.5% 29.1% 21.1% 22.0% 18.8% 24.1% 22.2% 34.4%
Never 39 18 2 6 12 18 8 8 0 21 18 -
3.9% 2.8% 2.6% 6.4% 7.4% 8.4% 3.4% 1.8% 0.5% 3.8% 4.6% -

Q40: If you had a choice, would you prefer to attend school in person full-time, attend with at home distance
learning or attend using a hybrid with some in person and some distance learning?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.84 181 2.01 1.93 1.83 1.78 1.90 181 178 1.78 1.93 211
Std Dev 0.90 0.91 0.86 0.90 0.88 0.85 0.92 0.90 0.92 0.94 0.85 0.58
In-person 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
49.4% 52.7% 34.8% 42.7% 48.6% 49.0% 48.0% 50.9% 51.9% 56.8% 39.3% 10.1%
Distance learning/home 160 84 21 18 32 49 33 68 7 41 106 6
16.0% 13.1% 25.6% 18.0% 19.6% 22.5% 13.9% 14.7% 12.3% 7.5% 27.6% 68.7%
In person AND online/hybrid 336 217 29 36 51 61 92 150 19 189 126 2
33.6% 33.7% 35.8% 36.0% 3L.7% 27.6% 38.2% 32.6% 31.4% 34.6% 32.8% 21.2%
Don't know 9 4 3 2 - 2 - 7 3 6 1 -
0.9% 0.6% 3.7% 2.4% - 0.9% - 1.6% 4.5% 1.0% 0.3% -
Refused 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - -
0.1% - - 0.9% - - - 0.2% - 0.2% - -
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Q41R1: Why do you prefer to learn in person? — Learn more this way

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 467 362 19 34 46 52 111 241 33 305 126 2
Weighted n 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
Mean 0.58 0.59 0.69 0.41 0.64 0.63 0.56 0.59 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.50
Std Dev 0.49 0.49 0.47 0.50 0.48 0.48 0.50 0.49 0.50 0.49 0.50
No 207 141 9 25 28 40 51 97 13 130 64 0
41.8% 41.4% 30.8% 59.3% 35.9% 36.8% 43.9% 41.5% 42.1% 41.8% 41.9% 50.3%
Yes 287 199 20 17 50 68 65 137 18 180 88 0
58.2% 58.6% 69.2% 40.7% 64.1% 63.2% 56.1% 58.5% 57.9% 58.2% 58.1% 49.7%
Q41R2: Why do you prefer to learn in person? — Want to see my friends
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 467 362 19 34 46 52 111 241 33 305 126 2
Weighted n 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
Mean 0.26 0.25 0.05 0.36 0.34 0.17 0.24 0.30 0.48 0.23 0.29 0.50
Std Dev 0.44 0.43 0.23 0.49 0.48 0.38 0.43 0.46 0.51 0.42 0.46
No 364 254 27 27 52 89 87 164 16 240 107 0
73.7% 74.9% 94.5% 64.1% 66.2% 82.7% 76.0% 70.2% 51.7% 77.4% 70.6% 49.7%
Yes 130 85 2 15 26 19 28 70 15 70 45 0
26.3% 25.1% 5.5% 35.9% 33.8% 17.3% 24.0% 29.8% 48.3% 22.6% 29.4% 50.3%
Q41R3: Why do you prefer to learn in person? — Want to see my teachers
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 467 362 19 34 46 52 111 241 33 305 126 2
Weighted n 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
Mean 0.20 0.22 0.04 0.13 0.24 0.13 0.21 0.25 0.17 0.20 0.21 0.00
Std Dev 0.40 0.42 0.19 0.34 0.43 0.33 0.41 0.44 0.39 0.40 0.41
No 393 264 27 37 59 94 91 175 26 246 119 1
79.6% 77.8% 96.2% 87.1% 76.0% 87.3% 79.1% 74.6% 82.6% 79.5% 78.8% 100.0%
Yes 101 76 1 5 19 14 24 59 5 63 32 -
20.4% 22.2% 3.8% 12.9% 24.0% 12.7% 20.9% 25.4% 17.4% 20.5% 21.2% -
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Q41R4: Why do you prefer to learn in person? — There are things at school | can’t learn online

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 467 362 19 34 46 52 111 241 33 305 126 2
Weighted n 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
Mean 0.14 0.12 0.04 0.31 0.20 0.20 0.16 0.10 0.07 0.13 0.19 0.00
Std Dev 0.35 0.32 0.21 0.47 0.40 0.40 0.37 0.30 0.25 0.33 0.40
No 423 300 27 29 63 86 97 211 29 270 122 1
85.6% 88.4% 95.6% 69.3% 80.2% 80.0% 84.1% 90.3% 93.3% 87.2% 80.7% 100.0%
Yes 71 39 1 13 15 22 18 23 2 40 29 -
14.4% 11.6% 4.4% 30.7% 19.8% 20.0% 15.9% 9.7% 6.7% 12.8% 19.3% -

Q41R5: Why do you prefer

to learn in person? — Get meals at school

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 467 362 19 34 46 52 111 241 33 305 126 2
Weighted n 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
Mean 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00
Std Dev 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00
No 492 340 28 41 78 107 115 234 30 310 151 1
99.7% 100.0% 100.0% 97.0% 100.0% 98.8% 100.0% 100.0% 95.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Yes 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - -
0.3% - - 3.0% - 1.2% - - 4.1% - - -

Q41R6: Why do you prefer to learn in person? — | don’t like using the online technology

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 467 362 19 34 46 52 111 241 33 305 126 2
Weighted n 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
Mean 0.05 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.00
Std Dev 0.22 0.24 0.00 0.25 0.13 0.19 0.25 0.23 0.29 0.22 0.21
No 469 319 28 40 7 104 108 221 28 294 145 1
95.0% 93.9% 100.0% 93.5% 98.4% 96.3% 93.4% 94.6% 91.3% 95.0% 95.6% 100.0%
Yes 25 21 - 3 1 4 8 13 3 15 7 -
5.0% 6.1% - 6.5% 1.6% 3.7% 6.6% 5.4% 8.7% 5.0% 4.4% -
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Q41R7: Why do you prefer to learn in person? — Want to get out of the house

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 467 362 19 34 46 52 111 241 33 305 126 2
Weighted n 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
Mean 0.03 0.02 0.11 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.00
Std Dev 0.18 0.14 0.32 0.22 0.21 0.22 0.22 0.14 0.21 0.14 0.23
No 478 333 25 40 75 103 109 229 30 303 143 1
96.7% 97.9% 88.7% 94.9% 95.2% 95.2% 95.2% 97.9% 95.7% 97.9% 94.5% 100.0%
Yes 16 7 3 2 4 5 6 5 1 6 8 -
3.3% 2.1% 11.3% 5.1% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 2.1% 4.3% 2.1% 5.5% -

Q41R8: Why do you prefer to learn in person? — Get special learning help at school that | can’t get virtually

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 467 362 19 34 46 52 111 241 33 305 126 2
Weighted n 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
Mean 0.21 0.24 0.21 0.10 0.14 0.20 0.25 0.19 0.07 0.25 0.15 0.00
Std Dev 0.41 0.42 0.41 0.30 0.35 0.40 0.43 0.40 0.25 0.44 0.36
No 390 260 23 38 67 87 87 189 29 231 129 1
79.0% 76.5% 79.4% 90.3% 86.0% 80.5% 75.4% 80.8% 93.3% 74.5% 84.9% 100.0%
Yes 104 80 6 4 11 21 28 45 2 79 23 -
21.0% 23.5% 20.6% 9.7% 14.0% 19.5% 24.6% 19.2% 6.7% 25.5% 15.1% -

Q41R9: Why do you prefer to learn in person? — Don’t know

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 467 362 19 34 46 52 111 241 33 305 126 2
Weighted n 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
Mean 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.00
Std Dev 0.15 0.16 0.00 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.00 0.14 0.18
No 483 331 28 42 7 105 112 230 31 304 147 1
97.8% 97.5% 100.0% 97.9% 98.2% 97.3% 97.1% 98.1% 100.0% 98.1% 96.8% 100.0%
Yes 11 9 - 1 1 3 3 4 - 6 5 -
2.2% 2.5% - 2.1% 1.8% 2.7% 2.9% 1.9% - 1.9% 3.2% -
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Q41R10: Why do you prefer to learn in person? — Refused

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 467 362 19 34 46 52 111 241 33 305 126 2
Weighted n 494 340 28 42 78 108 115 234 31 310 151 1
Mean 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
Std Dev 0.07 0.04 0.00 0.10 0.13 0.00 0.13 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.10
No 491 339 28 42 7 108 113 234 31 309 150 1
99.5% 99.9% 100.0% 99.0% 98.2% 100.0% 98.4% 99.8% 100.0% 99.7% 99.1% 100.0%
Yes 2 0 - 0 1 - 2 0 - 1 1 -
0.5% 0.1% - 1.0% 1.8% - 1.6% 0.2% - 0.3% 0.9% -
Q42R1: Why do you prefer distance learning? — | learn more
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 163 104 12 21 21 29 36 82 7 43 111 2
Weighted n 160 84 21 18 32 49 33 68 7 41 106 6
Mean 0.07 0.05 0.00 0.06 0.17 0.07 0.13 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.09 0.00
Std Dev 0.25 0.22 0.00 0.25 0.38 0.25 0.34 0.21 0.26 0.12 0.29 0.00
No 150 80 21 17 26 46 29 65 7 40 97 6
93.3% 94.9% 100.0% 93.6% 83.0% 93.3% 87.3% 95.5% 93.6% 98.6% 90.8% 100.0%
Yes 11 4 - 1 5 3 4 3 0 1 10 -
6.7% 5.1% - 6.4% 17.0% 6.7% 12.7% 4.5% 6.4% 1.4% 9.2% -

Q42R2: Why do you prefer distance learning? — Don’t want to be exposed to coronavirus

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 163 104 12 21 21 29 36 82 7 43 111 2
Weighted n 160 84 21 18 32 49 33 68 7 41 106 6
Mean 0.52 0.49 0.74 0.58 0.39 0.54 0.48 0.51 0.59 0.44 0.55 0.50
Std Dev 0.50 0.50 0.45 0.51 0.50 0.50 0.51 0.50 0.53 0.50 0.50 0.55
No 7 43 6 8 19 23 17 33 3 23 48 3
47.7% 51.2% 26.4% 42.3% 61.1% 45.6% 51.9% 48.5% 41.1% 56.2% 44.8% 50.0%
Yes 84 41 15 10 12 27 16 35 4 18 59 3
52.3% 48.8% 73.6% 57.7% 38.9% 54.4% 48.1% 51.5% 58.9% 43.8% 55.2% 50.0%
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Q42R3: Why do you prefer distance learning? — It's more convenient

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 163 104 12 21 21 29 36 82 7 43 111 2
Weighted n 160 84 21 18 32 49 33 68 7 41 106 6
Mean 0.24 0.24 0.18 0.20 0.23 0.26 0.23 0.24 0.13 0.31 0.24 0.00
Std Dev 0.43 0.43 0.39 0.41 0.43 0.44 0.43 0.43 0.36 0.47 0.43 0.00
No 122 64 17 14 24 37 26 51 6 28 81 6
75.9% 75.8% 81.9% 79.8% 76.8% 74.1% 77.2% 75.7% 87.1% 68.9% 76.5% 100.0%
Yes 39 20 4 4 7 13 8 16 1 13 25 -
24.1% 24.2% 18.1% 20.2% 23.2% 25.9% 22.8% 24.3% 12.9% 31.1% 23.5% -
Q42R4: Why do you prefer distance learning? — More flexible
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 163 104 12 21 21 29 36 82 7 43 111 2
Weighted n 160 84 21 18 32 49 33 68 7 41 106 6
Mean 0.17 0.21 0.08 0.28 0.03 0.11 0.20 0.19 0.06 0.12 0.20 0.00
Std Dev 0.37 0.41 0.28 0.46 0.19 0.32 0.41 0.39 0.26 0.33 0.40 0.00
No 134 66 19 13 30 44 27 55 7 36 85 6
83.5% 78.6% 91.6% 72.3% 96.5% 89.0% 80.1% 81.4% 93.9% 88.0% 80.1% 100.0%
Yes 26 18 2 5 1 5 7 13 0 5 21 -
16.5% 21.4% 8.4% 27.7% 3.5% 11.0% 19.9% 18.6% 6.1% 12.0% 19.9% -

Q42R5: Why do you prefer distance learning? — Don’t have to spend as much time on schoolwork

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 163 104 12 21 21 29 36 82 7 43 111 2
Weighted n 160 84 21 18 32 49 33 68 7 41 106 6
Mean 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Std Dev 0.08 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.08 0.00 0.10 0.07 0.00
No 160 83 21 18 32 49 33 67 7 40 106 6
99.4% 98.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 98.5% 99.4% 100.0% 98.9% 99.5% 100.0%
Yes 1 1 - - - - 1 0 - 0 1 -
0.6% 1.1% - - - - 1.5% 0.6% - 1.1% 0.5% -
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Q42R6: Why do you prefer distance learning? — | prefer this style of learning

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 163 104 12 21 21 29 36 82 7 43 111 2
Weighted n 160 84 21 18 32 49 33 68 7 41 106 6
Mean 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.08 0.22 0.09 0.23 0.21 0.41 0.22 0.11 0.50
Std Dev 0.37 0.38 0.39 0.28 0.42 0.29 0.42 0.41 0.53 0.42 0.31 0.55
No 134 70 17 16 25 45 26 53 4 32 95 3
83.3% 82.5% 82.9% 91.8% 77.9% 90.9% 77.4% 78.5% 58.9% 77.7% 89.0% 50.0%
Yes 27 15 4 1 7 4 8 15 3 9 12 3
16.7% 17.5% 17.1% 8.2% 22.1% 9.1% 22.6% 21.5% 41.1% 22.3% 11.0% 50.0%

Q42R7: Why do you prefer distance learning? — Don’t have to interact as much with peers

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 163 104 12 21 21 29 36 82 7 43 111 2
Weighted n 160 84 21 18 32 49 33 68 7 41 106 6
Mean 0.10 0.18 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.18 0.10 0.06 0.00 0.12 0.11 0.00
Std Dev 0.31 0.38 0.00 0.20 0.19 0.38 0.30 0.25 0.00 0.33 0.32 0.00
No 144 69 21 17 30 41 30 64 7 36 95 6
89.5% 82.3% 100.0% 95.9% 96.3% 82.4% 90.4% 93.6% 100.0% 87.5% 88.9% 100.0%
Yes 17 15 - 1 1 9 3 4 - 5 12 -
10.5% 17.7% - 4.1% 3.7% 17.6% 9.6% 6.4% - 12.5% 11.1% -
. . . ,
Q42R8: Why do you prefer distance learning? — Don’t know
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 163 104 12 21 21 29 36 82 7 43 111 2
Weighted n 160 84 21 18 32 49 33 68 7 41 106 6
Mean 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.06 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00
Std Dev 0.17 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.23 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.00
No 155 82 21 18 28 49 31 65 7 41 101 6
96.9% 97.8% 100.0% 100.0% 90.1% 100.0% 94.4% 95.9% 100.0% 100.0% 95.3% 100.0%
Yes 5 2 - - 3 - 2 3 - - 5 -
3.1% 2.2% - - 9.9% - 5.6% 4.1% - - 4.7% -
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Q42R9: Why do you refer distance learning? — Refused

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 163 104 12 21 21 29 36 82 7 43 111 2
Weighted n 160 84 21 18 32 49 33 68 7 41 106 6
Mean 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Std Dev 0.07 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.11 0.06 0.00
No 160 83 21 18 32 49 33 67 7 40 106 6
99.4% 98.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 98.7% 100.0% 98.9% 99.6% 100.0%
Yes 1 1 - - - - - 1 - 0 0 -
0.6% 1.1% - - - - - 1.3% - 1.1% 0.4% -

Q44: How worried are you that you or someone in your house will get coronavirus?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 2.48 243 291 2.50 242 231 2.50 251 2.67 2.44 2.50 279
Std Dev 0.91 0.88 0.72 0.90 1.05 1.03 0.89 0.82 0.93 0.86 0.97 0.55
Not at all worried 145 91 2 12 38 57 30 49 7 75 63 0
14.5% 14.2% 2.8% 12.2% 23.6% 25.7% 12.6% 10.6% 11.7% 13.8% 16.3% 5.1%
Not too worried 367 257 18 41 45 71 91 178 17 213 136 1
36.7% 39.9% 22.2% 41.2% 28.2% 32.3% 37.9% 38.8% 27.7% 39.1% 35.2% 10.5%
Somewhat worried 345 217 a7 31 46 55 84 183 23 199 115 7
34.5% 33.7% 56.9% 30.9% 28.5% 25.2% 34.9% 39.8% 38.8% 36.5% 30.0% 84.5%
Very worried 138 76 15 16 30 35 33 49 11 57 69 -
13.8% 11.8% 18.2% 15.7% 18.5% 15.8% 13.8% 10.6% 18.6% 10.5% 18.0% -
Don't know 1 1 - - - - 1 1 1 1 - -
0.1% 0.2% - - - - 0.2% 0.2% 0.9% 0.2% - -
Refused 3 1 - - 2 2 1 - 1 - 2 -
0.3% 0.2% - - 1.3% 0.9% 0.6% - 2.3% - 0.5% -

QA45A: Did you experience the following feelings during A LOT OF THE DAY yesterday? How about _ ? —

Fun
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 929 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 127 124 122 126 143 141 1.23 125 122 124 133 1.00
Std Dev 0.45 0.43 0.42 0.44 0.50 0.49 0.42 0.43 0.42 0.43 0.47 0.00
Yes 723 485 64 74 92 131 185 344 45 412 256 9
72.3% 75.2% 77.8% 74.4% 57.0% 59.4% 76.9% 74.8% 75.2% 75.5% 66.5% 100.0%
No 274 156 18 25 69 89 54 114 13 133 128 -
27.4% 24.3% 22.2% 25.6% 43.0% 40.6% 22.5% 24.8% 21.8% 24.4% 33.2% -
Don't know 2 2 - - - - - 2 - 1 1 -
0.2% 0.3% - - - - - 0.4% - 0.1% 0.3% -
Refused 2 2 - - - - 1 0 2 - - -
0.2% 0.3% - - - - 0.6% 0.1% 3.0% - - -
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Q45B: Did you experience the following feelings during A LOT OF THE DAY yesterday? How about __ ? —

Worry

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 155 155 1.45 1.60 1.55 1.61 1.59 1.50 1.66 155 154 1.26
Std Dev 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.49 0.50 0.49 0.49 0.50 0.48 0.50 0.50 0.47
Yes 446 287 45 40 73 86 99 229 20 244 176 6
44.6% 44.4% 54.6% 40.4% 45.1% 38.9% 41.1% 49.9% 33.3% 44.7% 45.7% 73.7%
No 550 355 37 59 88 134 140 229 38 301 208 2
55.0% 55.1% 45.4% 59.6% 54.9% 61.1% 58.3% 49.7% 63.7% 55.2% 54.0% 26.3%
Don't know 2 2 - - - - = 2 - 0 1 -
0.2% 0.2% - - - - - 0.3% - 0.1% 0.3% -
Refused 2 2 - - - - 1 0 2 - - -
0.2% 0.3% - - - - 0.6% 0.1% 3.0% - - -

Q45C: Did you experience

the following feelings during A LOT OF THE DAY yesterday? How about __ ? —

Sadness
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.74 1.75 1.77 1.81 1.66 1.70 1.75 175 1.78 1.74 1.74 1.66
Std Dev 0.44 0.44 0.43 0.40 0.47 0.46 0.43 0.43 0.42 0.44 0.44 0.50
Yes 254 162 19 19 53 66 58 116 12 139 100 3
25.4% 25.1% 23.3% 19.3% 33.2% 29.9% 24.3% 25.2% 20.6% 25.5% 25.9% 34.4%
No 738 478 63 80 105 151 179 343 43 405 284 6
73.8% 74.1% 76.7% 80.2% 65.4% 68.8% 74.6% 74.5% 71.8% 74.2% 73.7% 65.6%
Don't know 5 2 - 0 2 3 1 - 3 1 1 -
0.5% 0.3% - 0.5% 1.4% 1.2% 0.6% - 4.6% 0.1% 0.4% -
Refused 3 3 - - - - 1 1 2 1 - -
0.3% 0.4% - - - - 0.6% 0.3% 3.0% 0.2% - -

Q45D: Did you experience

the following feelings during A LOT OF THE DAY yesterday? How about _ ? —

Stress
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic  Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.38 135 1.43 1.49 141 1.49 1.37 1.33 1.58 1.35 1.42 111
Std Dev 0.49 0.48 0.50 0.50 0.49 0.50 0.48 0.47 0.50 0.48 0.49 0.33
Yes 610 413 46 51 93 112 150 309 23 354 225 8
61.0% 64.0% 56.8% 50.8% 57.9% 50.8% 62.3% 67.2% 38.6% 64.9% 58.4% 89.5%
No 381 226 35 48 65 106 86 150 32 187 160 1
38.1% 35.1% 43.2% 48.7% 40.7% 48.0% 35.8% 32.6% 53.8% 34.3% 41.6% 10.5%
Don't know 6 4 - - 2 2 3 0 2 4 - -
0.6% 0.6% - - 1.4% 1.0% 1.3% 0.1% 3.8% 0.7% - -
Refused 3 2 - 0 - 0 1 0 2 0 - -
0.3% 0.4% - 0.5% - 0.2% 0.6% 0.1% 3.8% 0.1% - -
Copyright © 2021 Gallup, Inc. All rights reserved. 34



Distance and Disruption: Listening to Massachusetts Students During COVID-19 — Final Toplines

Q45F: Did you experience the following during A LOT OF THE DAY yesterday? How about ___? — Happiness

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.14 1.09 1.19 121 1.27 1.28 1.10 111 1.15 113 1.16 1.00
Std Dev 0.35 0.29 0.39 0.41 0.44 0.45 0.30 0.31 0.36 0.33 0.37 0.00
Yes 855 584 66 78 115 156 214 408 48 477 321 9
85.5% 90.4% 81.0% 78.9% 71.4% 71.1% 89.1% 88.8% 80.4% 87.4% 83.3% 100.0%
No 138 60 16 21 42 60 24 51 9 68 61 -
13.8% 9.2% 19.0% 21.1% 26.3% 27.2% 10.1% 11.0% 14.7% 12.5% 15.9% -
Don't know 5 0 - - 4 4 1 0 1 0 3 -
0.5% 0.1% - - 2.3% 1.7% 0.2% 0.1% 1.9% 0.1% 0.8% -
Refused 2 2 - - - - 1 0 2 - - -
0.2% 0.3% - - - - 0.6% 0.1% 3.0% - - -

Q45H: Did you experience

the following feelings during A LOT OF THE DAY yesterday? How about __ ? —

Loneliness
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.76 1.76 1.77 1.78 172 1.73 1.82 1.73 1.74 1.74 178 2.00
Std Dev 0.43 0.43 0.42 0.42 0.45 0.45 0.39 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.41 0.00
Yes 242 156 18 22 43 59 43 124 15 143 84 -
24.2% 24.2% 22.5% 22.2% 26.9% 26.8% 18.0% 27.0% 24.3% 26.3% 21.7% -
No 750 486 63 7 113 156 195 334 41 401 299 9
75.0% 75.3% 77.5% 77.8% 70.1% 71.0% 81.4% 72.7% 68.9% 73.6% 77.5% 100.0%
Don't know 4 1 - - 2 2 - 1 2 1 0 -
0.4% 0.2% - - 1.4% 1.0% - 0.3% 3.8% 0.2% 0.1% -
Refused 4 2 - - 3 3 1 0 2 - 3 -
0.4% 0.3% - - 1.6% 1.2% 0.6% 0.1% 3.0% - 0.7% -

Q45J: Did you experience the following feelings during A LOT OF THE DAY yesterday? How about
Anxiety

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic  Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 155 1.52 1.56 1.78 151 1.62 155 1.49 1.58 153 1.56 131
Std Dev 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.42 0.50 0.49 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.49
Yes 449 310 36 22 76 82 106 233 23 254 167 6
44.9% 48.1% 43.8% 21.9% 47.5% 37.3% 44.0% 50.6% 38.2% 46.5% 43.3% 68.7%
No 541 331 46 78 78 132 132 226 32 290 216 3
54.1% 51.4% 56.2% 78.1% 48.8% 60.0% 54.8% 49.2% 53.1% 53.2% 56.0% 31.3%
Don't know 5 2 - - 3 3 1 0 3 1 0 -
0.5% 0.3% - - 2.1% 1.5% 0.6% 0.1% 5.7% 0.3% 0.1% -
Refused 4 2 - - 3 3 1 0 2 - 3 -
0.4% 0.3% - - 1.6% 1.2% 0.6% 0.1% 3.0% - 0.7% -
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Q46A: During the past month, have you worried about...? —

Having enough food to eat

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.96 1.99 1.99 1.86 1.89 1.87 1.99 1.98 1.87 1.96 1.98 2.00
Std Dev 0.19 0.10 0.12 0.35 0.31 0.34 0.08 0.13 0.34 0.20 0.15 0.00
Yes 39 7 1 14 17 29 1 8 8 23 9 -
3.9% 1.0% 1.4% 13.7% 10.8% 13.1% 0.6% 1.7% 12.9% 4.1% 2.2% -
No 957 637 81 86 141 188 237 452 50 523 374 9
95.7% 98.7% 98.6% 86.3% 87.6% 85.7% 98.8% 98.3% 84.1% 95.9% 97.1% 100.0%
Don't know 3 - - - 3 3 - - - - 3 -
0.3% - - - 1.6% 1.2% - - - - 0.7% -
Refused 2 2 - - - - 1 0 2 - - -
0.2% 0.3% - - - - 0.6% 0.1% 3.0% - - -
Q46B: During the past month, have you worried about...? — Where you will live
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.96 1.98 1.99 1.92 1.91 1.87 1.99 1.99 1.92 1.97 1.96 2.00
Std Dev 0.19 0.15 0.10 0.28 0.28 0.34 0.08 0.11 0.28 0.18 0.20 0.00
Yes 38 15 1 8 14 29 1 5 5 18 15 -
3.8% 2.4% 0.9% 8.4% 8.7% 13.0% 0.6% 1.1% 8.2% 3.3% 4.0% -
No 960 628 81 91 147 191 237 454 53 527 370 9
96.0% 97.4% 99.1% 91.6% 91.3% 87.0% 98.8% 98.8% 88.8% 96.7% 96.0% 100.0%
Refused 2 2- - 1 0 2|-
0.2% 0.3% - - 0.6% 0.1% 3.0% -

Q46C: During the past month, have you worried about...? — Your parent or guardian not having work or losing

ajob
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-timein  at-home/distance home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.89 1.90 1.98 1.88 1.82 1.81 1.88 193 1.84 1.89 191 2.00
Std Dev 0.31 0.30 0.15 0.32 0.38 0.40 0.32 0.25 0.37 0.31 0.29 0.00
Yes 104 62 2 11 28 42 28 30 9 59 36 -
10.4% 9.6% 2.2% 11.4% 17.4% 18.9% 11.7% 6.5% 15.7% 10.8% 9.3% -
No 886 578 80 87 129 173 209 429 48 485 343 9
88.6% 89.7% 97.8% 87.7% 80.4% 78.5% 87.1% 93.2% 79.7% 89.0% 89.1% 100.0%
Don't know 5 - - 1 4 3 1 1 1 1 3 -
0.5% - - 0.9% 2.2% 1.2% 0.6% 0.2% 1.6% 0.2% 0.8% -
Refused 5 5 - - - 3 1 0 2 - 3 -
0.5% 0.7% - - - 1.4% 0.6% 0.1% 3.0% - 0.8% -
Copyright © 2021 Gallup, Inc. All rights reserved. 36



Distance and Disruption: Listening to Massachusetts Students During COVID-19 — Final Toplines

Q46D: During the past month, have you worried about...? —

Keeping up with your schoolwork

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.40 141 151 1.43 1.27 1.35 1.40 1.41 1.46 1.41 1.37 1.69
Std Dev 0.49 0.49 0.50 0.50 0.45 0.48 0.49 0.49 0.50 0.49 0.48 0.49
Yes 597 381 40 56 115 140 143 273 31 321 241 3
59.7% 59.1% 49.1% 56.8% 71.4% 63.7% 59.5% 59.4% 51.7% 58.9% 62.6% 31.3%
No 398 262 42 43 43 7 96 186 27 224 141 6
39.8% 40.6% 50.9% 42.8% 27.0% 34.9% 39.9% 40.5% 44.5% 41.1% 36.7% 68.7%
Don't know 0 - - 0 - 0 - - 0 - - -
0.0% - - 0.5% - 0.2% - - 0.8% - - -
Refused 4 2 - - 3 3 1 0 2 - 3 -
0.4% 0.3% - - 1.6% 1.2% 0.6% 0.1% 3.0% - 0.7% -

QA46E: During the past month, have you worried about...? — The health of a family member

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic  Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.63 1.65 1.62 1.66 1.56 1.62 1.60 1.65 1.61 1.63 1.65 1.39
Std Dev 0.48 0.48 0.49 0.48 0.50 0.49 0.49 0.48 0.49 0.48 0.48 0.52
Yes 364 224 31 34 70 81 95 160 22 203 133 5
36.4% 34.7% 37.6% 34.3% 43.7% 37.1% 39.5% 34.7% 37.6% 37.1% 34.6% 60.6%
No 632 419 51 65 88 136 144 300 36 343 249 3
63.2% 65.0% 62.4% 65.7% 54.7% 61.8% 59.9% 65.2% 59.4% 62.9% 64.7% 39.4%
Refused 4 2 - - 3 3 1 0 2 - 3 -
0.4% 0.3% - - 1.6% 1.2% 0.6% 0.1% 3.0% - 0.7% -
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Q47: How worried are you about being exposed to coronavirus at school?

Total Race Household Income

Mode of Instruction

Part-time in
school with some

Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning
Total Unweighted n 615 489 32 40 45 52 132 345 57 558
Weighted n 605 437 51 41 70 95 146 315 60 545
Mean 2.56 2.67 2.39 2.14 2.34 2.48 271 253 2.21 2.59
Std Dev 0.91 0.85 0.89 0.87 1.09 111 0.83 0.86 1.09 0.88
Very worried 72 31 7 12 20 22 9 32 20 53
12.0% 7.0% 13.2% 28.4% 27.7% 23.7% 6.2% 10.1% 32.7% 9.7%
Somewhat worried 208 151 22 13 22 25 46 119 15 194
34.4% 34.5% 43.6% 31.0% 30.8% 26.2% 31.7% 37.8% 24.5% 35.5%
Not very worried 208 163 13 16 15 22 60 110 14 194
34.3% 37.4% 25.2% 38.5% 21.3% 23.5% 40.9% 35.1% 22.6% 35.6%
Not at all worried 94 72 6 1 14 22 24 41 9 85
15.6% 16.6% 12.2% 2.0% 20.1% 23.4% 16.7% 12.9% 14.9% 15.7%
Don't know 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 -
0.1% 0.1% - - - - 0.4% - 0.9% -
Refused 22 19 3 - - 3 6 13 3 19
3.6% 4.3% 5.9% - - 3.2% 4.1% 4.1% 4.5% 3.5%

Q48A: Which of the following best describes the grades you typically get at school?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic  Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 3.12 3.21 322 2.86 2.86 2.72 3.12 3.27 3.17 3.16 3.05 3.42
Std Dev 0.87 0.82 0.73 0.89 1.02 0.96 0.86 0.79 0.88 0.84 0.90 1.16
Poor 35 14 - 5 16 22 5 8 3 19 12 1
3.5% 2.2% - 4.6% 10.2% 9.9% 2.2% 1.6% 5.0% 3.5% 3.0% 15.7%
Average 221 123 15 33 47 v 59 75 9 101 111 -
22.1% 19.0% 18.1% 33.1% 29.1% 34.9% 24.4% 16.3% 15.5% 18.4% 28.7% -
Good 333 222 34 33 40 64 7 164 21 201 111 1
33.3% 34.5% 42.2% 33.6% 24.7% 29.2% 32.0% 35.6% 35.2% 36.8% 28.8% 10.5%
Excellent 408 284 33 28 58 57 97 214 25 224 152 6
40.8% 44.0% 39.7% 28.5% 36.0% 26.1% 40.4% 46.5% 41.9% 41.1% 39.5% 73.7%
Don't know 1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - -
0.1% 0.1% - - - - 0.4% - - 0.2% - -
Refused 2 1 - 0 - - 1 - 1 - 0 -
0.2% 0.2% - 0.2% - - 0.6% - 2.3% - 0.1% -

Copyright © 2021 Gallup, Inc. All rights reserved. 38



Distance and Disruption: Listening to Massachusetts Students During COVID-19 — Final Toplines

Q48B: Which of the following best describes what you plan to do after you finish high school?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.51 1.36 1.34 1.80 2.03 2.02 1.48 1.33 1.53 1.43 1.63 1.36
Std Dev 1.23 1.02 1.10 161 1.59 1.60 113 1.05 114 1.16 133 0.97
Go to college 796 540 73 72 99 136 188 400 46 456 288 7
79.6% 83.7% 89.3% 72.6% 61.5% 61.7% 78.3% 86.9% 76.0% 83.7% 74.7% 79.2%
Obtain training to learn a skill 66 38 1 10 17 27 19 16 3 25 36 1
s 6.6% 6.0% 0.8% 9.6% 10.6% 12.2% 8.0% 3.5% 4.6% 4.6% 9.4% 15.7%
Enter the military 40 19 2 3 15 14 10 15 5 23 12 -
4.0% 3.0% 2.3% 3.4% 9.4% 6.3% 4.3% 3.2% 8.9% 4.2% 3.2% -
Work at a paid job 43 24 3 2 14 22 13 6 2 15 25 -
4.3% 3.7% 3.7% 2.4% 8.6% 10.1% 5.4% 1.4% 3.8% 2.8% 6.5% -
Volunteer or serve on a 5 1 - 2 3 1 - 4 2 2 1 0
1S 0.5% 0.1% - 1.6% 1.8% 0.5% - 0.9% 3.6% 0.3% 03% 51%
Or, something else 42 16 3 10 13 20 7 14 0 22 20 -
4.2% 2.5% 3.5% 10.0% 8.1% 8.9% 3.0% 3.1% 0.8% 4.1% 5.1% -
Don't know 5 5 0 0 - 0 1 4 - 2 3 -
0.5% 0.7% 0.4% 0.5% - 0.2% 0.4% 0.9% - 0.4% 0.9% -
Refused 2 2 - - - - 1 0 1 0 - -
0.2% 0.3% - - - - 0.6% 0.1% 2.3% 0.1% - -

Q49: Do you feel that high school is preparing you to or does school need to do more to help you feel

prepared?
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 461 344 27 36 43 43 106 250 25 262 171 2
Weighted n 524 360 45 43 65 90 128 255 26 304 187 6
Mean 1.32 124 1.33 157 1.62 154 1.34 1.26 1.09 124 1.48 1.50
Std Dev 0.47 0.43 0.47 0.50 0.49 0.50 0.48 0.44 0.29 0.43 0.50 0.55
School makes me feel 340 262 30 17 23 39 81 180 23 221 93 3
prepared 64.9% 72.7% 67.5% 40.3% 35.5% 43.2% 63.5% 70.5% 85.9% 72.6% 49.8% 50.0%
School needs to do more 160 81 15 23 38 45 42 63 2 69 86 3
30.6% 22.6% 32.5% 52.7% 58.9% 50.1% 32.8% 24.7% 8.3% 22.7% 46.2% 50.0%
Don't know 4 3 - - 2 3 1 0 1 2 2 -
0.8% 0.7% - - 2.3% 3.3% 0.4% 0.2% 1.9% 0.5% 1.0% -
Refused 19 14 - 3 2 3 4 12 1 13 6 -
3.7% 3.9% - 7.1% 3.3% 3.4% 3.3% 4.6% 3.9% 4.2% 3.1% -
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Q50: Do you currently have a job, for pay?

Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.68 1.66 1.80 1.74 1.70 1.71 1.63 1.70 1.70 1.65 1.74 1.26
Std Dev 0.47 0.48 0.40 0.44 0.46 0.45 0.48 0.46 0.46 0.48 0.44 0.47
Yes 315 220 16 25 48 64 88 136 17 191 100 6
31.5% 34.0% 20.1% 25.6% 29.8% 29.0% 36.8% 29.5% 29.2% 35.0% 25.9% 73.7%
No 680 421 65 74 113 156 150 321 41 355 282 2
68.0% 65.2% 79.9% 74.4% 70.2% 71.0% 62.7% 69.7% 68.5% 65.0% 73.2% 26.3%
Don't know 3 3 - - - - - 3 - - 3 -
0.3% 0.5% - - - - - 0.7% - - 0.9% -
Refused 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - -
0.1% 0.2% - - - - 0.6% - 2.3% - - -
Q51: What is your gender?
Total Race Household Income Mode of Instruction
Part-time in
school with some Full-time at-
Between $60,000- Full-time in at-home/distance  home/distance
Total White Other Black Hispanic Below $60,000 $119,000 $120,000 or more  school learning learning learning Something else
Total Unweighted n 1000 726 56 100 102 121 231 518 57 558 378 6
Weighted n 1000 645 82 99 161 220 240 460 60 545 385 9
Mean 1.52 155 141 1.50 1.43 1.48 157 1.50 1.45 1.49 1.56 1.84
Std Dev 0.55 0.54 0.49 0.51 0.58 0.59 0.56 0.52 0.50 0.53 0.58 0.39
Male 503 303 48 50 97 121 110 233 32 287 183 1
50.3% 47.0% 59.3% 50.4% 60.4% 55.0% 45.7% 50.6% 53.3% 52.5% 47.5% 15.7%
Female 479 329 33 49 61 93 124 223 26 252 194 7
47.9% 51.0% 40.7% 48.8% 38.1% 42.4% 51.8% 48.4% 42.9% 46.2% 50.3% 84.3%
Other 11 9 - 0 - 3 3 3 - 7 4 -
1.1% 1.4% - 0.3% - 1.4% 1.3% 0.8% - 1.2% 1.2% =
Prefer not to answer 4 2 - - 2 2 2 0 - 0 4 -
0.4% 0.3% - - 1.5% 1.1% 0.6% 0.1% - 0.1% 1.0% -
Don't know 1 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 1 - - -
0.1% 0.1% - 0.5% - 0.2% - 0.1% 1.5% - - -
Refused 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - -
0.1% 0.2% - - - - 0.6% - 2.3% - - -
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